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. July 31, 1998 L

Mr. Scott Seery

Alameda County EHD

1131 Harbor Bay Pkwy, 2nd Floor’
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND (FUND) REQUESTS CONFIRMATION OF

SITE CLOSURE FOR CLAIM NO. 3553 AT SITE ADDRESS: 1900 LEWELLING BLVD, SAN
LEANDRO

The Fund is processing this claim for closure — JOHNNY T. LIN at site address 1900 LEWELLING
BLWVD, SAN LEANDRO.

However, we must confirm the site has received final closure from the oversight agency before we can

complete cur file closure. Please send a facsimile or mail a copy of the site closure letter OR complete
the following information and facsimile to my attention.

The above referenced site met our UST corrective action standards and closare

was granted on ?"“ S-77.

NO, this as mot yet met our closure standards.

SIGNED: %%;\—DATE:- g-3-25
- TITLE:‘/{ ﬁ%/ém/l;\s x e %@c}o AYs

Your assistance is appreciated. 1 you have any questions, please call me at (516) 227-0748.

borah Cheung
Claims Closure Unit
Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program

Sincerely,

California Environmenta! Protection Agency

ﬂ, Heeypled Paper _



ALAMEDA COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL
HEALTH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

= . Alameda, CA 94502-6577
, Telephone (510) 567-6700 Fax (510) 337-9335

€§ ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION DIVISION
0=
FAX COVER SHEET

DATE: {0~ 2.0 19 €17

T0: ia/wg %»esayth

FAX # ( ) 363-651225

Total number of pages including cover sheet X

FROM:
Pamela J. Evans
Senior Hazardous Materials Speciatlist
NOTE: (510) 567-6770  Fax (5610) 337-9335

e e

Heve is the lostut leHer 4 My, 4 Ms, zin.

(SMILE) HAVE A NICE DAY
DO SOMETHING FOR OUR ENVIRONMENT

JDSB3SG



LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM printed:

08/29/97
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
{(Name /Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

Insp: TP
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12035
StID : 3583 LOC: 07/01/94

SITE NAME: Windsor Square Auto Service DATE REPORTED : 11/27/90
ADDRESS : 1900 Lewelling Blvd DATE CONFIRMED: 09/25/90
CITY/ZIP : San Leandro 94579 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRICR CODE:2A4 EMERGENCY RESP:

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 06/24/93
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:

REM INVESTIGATION: DATE UNDERWAY : DATE COMPLETED:

REMEDIAL ACTION: DATE UNDERWAY : DPATE COMPLETED:

POST REMED ACT MON: - DATE UNDERWAY: DATE COMPLETED:
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 06/24/93
LUFT FIELD MANUAL COMSID: 2

CASE CLOSED: ¥ DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 09/25/90C REMEDTIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: AN

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Johnny T. & Amy Lin
COMPANY NAME: N A
ADDRESS: P.O. Box 4154
CITY/STATE: San Leandro CA 94579

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE
DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS LOP DATE “ LOP DATE




r— Aev. 2, 5/91 }

(oaa) WATER SAMPLE FIELD DATA SHEET

@ prOJECT No: _OGT0~- 00F, Ol saveLeip: MW - 3(/0)
EMCON puraep By: K _REIC HELDERFER CLIENT NamE: __ARCO 60!

ASSQCIATES
SAMPLED 8Y: Vv LocaTion: _ HR LEWELLING suf.)
SAN LEANDRO,

TYPE: Ground Water x Surface Water

Treatment Effluent COther
CASING DIAMETER (inches): 2—__—  3__ 4 X 45__  6__ Other
CASING ELEVATION ({feet/MSL) : NR VOLUME IN CASING  (gal.): {12
DEPTH TO WATER (feet) : < :?5 CALCULATED PURGE (gal): 21>
DEPTH OF WELL (feet): LY > ACTUAL PURGE VOL. (gal): 200

patepuraen: _ 11-8-93 start 2400 Hry L4 2= End eacorny — [

oate sameLep: _(L-8 -1 start 2400y [ D28 End (2400 H _155b

TIME VOLUME pH E.C. TEMPERATURE COLOR TURBIDITY
(2400 Hr) (gal) {units) {umhos/cm @ 25° C) ) {visual) {wisual)
425 _[,50 G2 [ 505 . _OREY HEAY
42§ well DRIED @ 200 GALONS —— —

(45T RpcumGE b 95 {0F 0. (REY VODERATE
0. O. {ppm); NR coor: I IRONG NR N

(COBALT 0 - 100} {NTU 0 - 200)

1

FIELD QC SAMPLES COLLECTED AT THIS WELL (i.e. FB-1, XDUP-1}: M&

BGIN IPMENT P IPMENT
—_—— 2" Blagder Pump —  Ballef (Teflon®) —_— 2" Bladder Pump Baiter (Teflon®)
—— Centnfugal Pump _& Bailer (PVC) - DDL Sampler ~— Bailer (Stanless Steel)
w—— Submersible Pump —— Baler (Staniess Steel) — Dipper ~—— Submersible Pump
— Well Wizard™ —— Dedicated —— Well Wizarg™ o  Dedcawa
Other: Other:
WELL INTEGRITY : DK LOCK #: 5 A 5 ﬁ
| REMARKS : (423 WELL DRieD C 2.0 GALLONS

(52, prve 1.39

Meter Calibration: Date: ”'8'93 Time: [ ;; ] Meter Serial #: ?305 Temperature °F:
( EC 1000 y (D )(pH? ! y {pH 10 { Y(pH 4 ! )

Location of previo cahbrat

LS:gnature { _ A%Vd' VL/Z/A—[ Reviewed By: Ajﬁ Page 3 of / 5-

L
i




LOP - RECORD CHANGE REQUEST FORM

Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Addregs changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

AGENCY # : 10000

SOURCE OF FUNDS: F

printed:

08/12/97

Insp: KT

SUBSTANCE: 12035

Stib : 3583 LOC: 07/01/94

SITE NAME: Windsor Square Auto Service DATE REPORTED : 11/27/90
ADDRESS : 1900 Lewelling Blvd DATE CONFIRMED: 09/25/90
CITY/ZIP : San Leandro 94579 MULTIPLE RPs : N

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 4 PRIOR CODE:244

RP SEARCH: S
PRELIMINARY ASMNT:
REM INVESTIGATION:
REMEDTAL ACTION:
PCST REMED ACT MON:

ENFORCEMENT ACTION

DATE UNDERWAY:
DATE UNDERWAY:
DATE UUNDERWAY:
DATE UNDERWAY:

TYPE: 1 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN:

LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2

CASE CLOSED:

DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 09/25/%90 REMEDIAL ACTT

RP#1-CONTACT NAME:
COMPANY NAME:
ADDRESS:
CITY/STATE:

EMERGENCY RESP:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:
DATE COMPLETED:

ONS TAKEN:

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION

Johnny T. & Amy Lin
N A

P.O. Box 4154

San Leandro CA 94579

06/24/93

06/24/93



AR SN

Working to Restore Nature

TABLE 2
CUMULATIVE LABORATORY ANALYTICAL RESULTS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLES
ARCO Station 601
712 Lewelling Boulevard
San Leandro, California
{page 30f 5)

Sampie TPHg TPHd B T E X TOG BNAs VOGs Cd Cr Pb Ni Zn

MW-6 {con’t)
02/16/93 65,000 NA 14000 3500 1300 6100 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
05/13/93 36000 NA 8200 870 1,000 5200 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
08/17/93 Not sampled—dry
11/08/93 Not sampled—dry
MW-7
06,/10/9% Not sampled—dry
10/10/91 Not sampled—dry
03/23/52 270 NA 10 05 30 13 NA NA NA NA Na NA NA NA
06,/08/92 Not sampled—residual water
09/15/92 Not sampled—dry
11/16/92 Not sampled—dry
02/16/93 120 NA 36 <05 <05 12 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
05/13/93 <50 NA 0.8 <05 <0.5 <05 NA NA NA NA NaA NA NA NA
/17/93 Not sampled—dry
11/08/93 Not sampled—dry
MW.8
06/10/91 5800 NA 73 72 150 21 <5000 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
16/10/91 2800 NA 31 6.1 45 39 NA Na NA NA NA NA NA NA
03/23/92 8,000 NA 18 <50" 320 42 NA NA ND NA NA NA NA NA
@3*%) (<507) (450*7) (23*%)
06/08/92 4,000 NA  <10** <10°* 110 <10** NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
09/15/92 4200 460*** 64 <5* 120 <5* NA 6* ND ND 59 18 78 128
13/16/92 2,600 1,100*** 4.0 <25 21 52 1,200 3> ND 7 42 20 69 123
02/16/93 8,700 5300*** <5** <5** 200 <5** 150,000 730° ND <3 7 4 24 54
130°
05/13/93 2,300 2300*** <5** <5** 42 <5* 2000 9T ND <3 17 10 31 49
20°
08/17/93 1,700 1000*** 18 <13*** 16 1.2 1,200 26 ND <5 16 7 <40 180
11/08/93 1200 <1000 24 <1** 19 23 4,200 0 ND <5 50 25 60 100
pia
MW-9
06/11/93 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
08/17/93 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA
1/08/93 <50 NA <05 <05 <05 <05 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA

See notes on page 15 of 15

69034/4-93QM



Comments on Solvents found at 1900 Lewelling Blvd, San Leandro, CA - 94579

Tom,

You gave me the closure summary for Windsor Square Auto Repair after it was signed off by
Scott and Barney, since they had some residual chlorinated hydrocarbons like 1.2 DCE at 25 ppb
and 1,1 DCA at 9.7 ppb in the last quarter in MW-2. Since MCL’s, ie drinking water standard is
not appropriate for areas like San Leandro, where water at present is not used for drinking, I used
the ASTM RBCA Tier 1 equations, to come up with acceptable risk based levels for both the
solvents mentions above.

The RBSL for the exposure route “ ingestion of water” for 1,2 DCE and 1,1 DCA are 360 ppb
and 3600 ppb respectively. Based on the exposure route” indoor inhalation from soils” the RBSL
for 1.2 DCE and 1,1 DCA are 400 ppb and 49,000 ppb respectively.

The high cleanup numbers are probably because both the solvents are non-carcinogens. Based
on the last quarter data, the solvents do not appear to be a problem

Madhulla
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295 139th Ave., San Leandro, Ca. 94578 (510)351-2525 Fax({510)351-4414



FORWARD

INCORPORATED

TICKET

006970 7

WEIGHMASTER

e P e e e

{ P.O. BOX 6336 » STOCKTON, CA 95206
' (209) 466-4482 « FAX(209) 465-0631

3

004304
V.C.I. OF CALIFORNIA
MERLIN BOWEN

DATEIN

: 753 PERALTA AVE
; SAN LEANDRO, CA 94579 0625795
VEHICLE ROLL OFF REFERENCE
) & .
* VeI 0227 CMM 4304
(7

¥

DESCRIPTION

Class I1 Soil per CU YD

Manifest & 50203
Generaypr JOHNNY TSU LIN

schedule 24 hours in advance directly with
call (209)982-4298 to schedule.
Drive Safaly"

the landfill.

SIGNATUHE X




TO BE COMPLETED BY THE GENERATOR

TRANSPORTER
HAULER MUST COMPLETE

Y REQUIREMENTS

T e S

T/mm = ‘;'"”?‘

GENERATO&

T et
TR T

“?;ff’j”*"-"".’.é OTYVEK [JOTHER

-] REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE £ EQUIPMEI'LI‘ Je;‘ 5
[JGLOVES []GOGGLES [JRESPIRATOR [] HARD HAT

CITY \‘gé\TE,

*o;,vv——wy—-‘ ,. S h

CQNTACCPERSON Lo
MELLI) E:oo-ié/\/

4 SPECIAL HANDLING PRCCEDURES:

SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT /fiTLE.. - |DATE . .
* /wp / m.. 223 ’75
WASTE TYPE _ A RECEIVING FAGILITY .
[] TREATMENT SOIL S i(LJLrjfg;ABLE ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
D
D oL | B o 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
[] OTHER MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336

GENERATING FACILITY ;
Y27 ,Ze'éz/é’dfé //uc .&VD
ZAN LEANIDRO, CH. S¥EST7

NAME e
' ) 0‘? C/}/c.gtfoﬂn.)uq

'755 ngzm 7";? f%f,ef
CITY, STATE zsP SR I

B
=
0
m
.
-

g &--# TR
«w.,s.. I Q'?x A

)
I
Qs
Pz
m

[DATE I

Toarmoa i

S!GNATURE OF AUTHOR!ZED AGENT OR DRIVER

), D | £ 2595

(209) 982-4298 PHONE
(209) 982-1009 FAX

FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

Forward shall have no obligation to accept the waste if westher or other
conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or i the waste -
impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfill. Forward shall use
reascnable efforts to promptly notify Bisposer of its inability o accept the
waste for any reason. if Forward's refusal fo accept the waste is based on
weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when st
cond;tlons ar? expected to change such that Forward w1ll be able to act

NOTES: .. . - s TRUCK NUMBER
* N O22 77
ENDDUMP . .- 7 >BOTTOM DUMP ;5. -TRANSFER .
| ROLL-OFF(S) . DRUMS
L3 o O
CUBIC YARDS 527 ““’"“Qﬁ@




! —_

e

: :'.3
noo

FORWARD

INCORPORATED

Y p.O. BOX 6336 ¢ STOCKTON, CA 95206

TICKET

006999
WEIGHMASTER

b (209) 466-4482 ¢ FAX (209) 465-0631
¢ DATE IN
. 004304
i V.C.T. OF CALIFORNIA 06/23/95
: MEALIN BOWEN DATE OUT
E 753 PERALTA AVE
) SAN LEANDRO, CA 94579 06/23/9%
VEHICLE ROLL OFF REFERENCE ‘ ORIGIN
vel 022 MM 204 JOHNNY "TSU LIN
(. ! o i '
; : i .
QtyY DESCRIPTION
1 10.00 | Class II Soil per CU YD
1
F
;"

: Manifest #

36E41
ToGenarator JOHNNY TS LK

-3

' Schedule 24 hours in advancoe dirsctl
Call (209)982-4298 Lu schedulse.

v Drive Safely!! .
. SIGNATURE X - iR . LFran 2

vk Lh the

RED

ke
T g

landfill.




"-_'NON-

US_ ASTE MANIFEST

I il et e s LTI T ]

tﬁf‘l\}:,_}@u‘u.aﬂ ; 5 ;
DGLOVES TIGOGGLES DRESPIRATOR I:IHARD HAT
: DTY—VEK DOTHER

[] sLUDGE
7] TREATMENT SOIL [0 NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS
] DISPOSAL SOIL 0 woob
[J CONSTRUCTION SOIL [T AsH

FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE GENERATOR

(209) 982-4298 PHONE
" (209) 982-1009 FAX

T —
%2 v}‘%rﬂ*‘ﬁ
Lo, S5l Aie e

TRUCK NUMBER %

TRANSPORTER
HAULER MUST COMPLETE

_weather of other’ site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when &

conditions are expected fo change such that Forward will be able to accgpt

FACILITY REQUIREMENTS

Fonva.rd shall | have no obhgatlon o acoept the waste if weather or olher )
condmons impalr the safe and effective disposal of the waste or it the waste |
impairs “ihe safe and effective operation of the Landfill Forward shall use | f
reascnable efforts to promptly notify. Disposer of its inahility io accept the
waste for any feason. If Forward’s refusal to accept the waste is based on_

: B

ASBESTOS Z

EDULIN WQHUS:i:;BE MADE PRIOR -TO £

3 .‘%OBEQZSAE PON ARRI}

00 P.M..

HE-DAY, ;aggiqn
Y DELIVERIES

JEXPECTED;

USTBE SCHEDU



|
F ORWARD e
,INCORPORATED 0 OO0 ‘ ie.l‘l
© P.O. BOX 6336 » STOCKTON, CA 95206 ‘ : - WEIGHMASTER .
. (209) 466-4482 « FAX (209) 465-0631 ‘-
. DATEIN ° i}
. 004304
" V.C.I. OF CALIFORNIA 06/22/9% i
MERLIN BOWEN DATE OUT By
753 PERALTA AVE : b
SAN LEANDRO, CA 94579 06/22/95 .
VEHICLE ROLL OFF REFERENCE ORIGIN .-
e VeI 0227 MM -4 T JOHNNY TSU LIN
. (.' ‘ . v o )‘. !
s ' :
' - ‘ (‘:‘f‘

DESCRIPTION

Class 1I Soil per CU YD o
§ ‘
' | # AMO k
. Manifest # 5020! d : i
Genarator JOHNNY TSU LLIN ‘

; Schedule 24 hours in advance ditectly wibh thoe landfill. :
Call (209)982~4298 to schedule. '
Drive Safely!! '

: SIGNATURE X ™o




TO BE COMPLETED BY THE GENERATOR

TRANSPORTER
HAULER MUST COMPLETE

FACILITY REQUIREMENTS

:‘ NON HAZARDOUS WASTE MANIFEST

WASTE TREATMENT AND D!SPOSAL FAC!L[TY

GENERATO A A ,,L_%__“’:‘_ ‘;_,_yg
ﬁf A uw_j /0.

MNUNG ADDRESS - .._é E TE T e
700 /e*ue 7}

CITY, STATE, ZIP 22— o5,

ol 1Y

.@M c.J‘.fg::" i

5 /.34:/0

3 e el s

“EZIREQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT 555 o

E1CTyvek [JOTHER
- [ SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

[]GLOVES [ ]GOGGLES [ JRESPIRATOR []HARD HAT

R _éejﬁ uorz m ff-}ff"i?": T

PHONE o = TR
k73] 562’» /z:ss/ o

CONTACT PERSON ™ - S
: /f/fém/ ﬁaﬁﬁ/ | S

SIGNATURE OF AUTHOR!ZED AGENT / 1T!'I£ DATE )

X b oo 622-95

WASTE TYPE REQEIVING FACILFTY -

(] THEATHENT SO o L ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
S, I WO

0 conarasoronsoL | O A 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD

O orHER MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336

GENERATING FACILTY - _
S KE we’//ug Lt vt

(209) 982-4298 PHONE

(209) 982-1009 FAX
NAME _ 'NOTES: o . TRUCK NUMBER
VC} CJF Cﬁﬁxé@U/A . a7
ADDRESS - ; O227
75 /ﬁ?ﬂzm ﬂa’é‘
CITY, STATE, ZIP .~7 - ’ :
7 ,u z_eﬂn/ﬁaza o'? ¢%57 7 ,
PHONE DV et U TENDDUMP LT IC
R R 2 R i s T
SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER | DATE "~ | ROLL-OFF(S} %> FLAT-BED <% VAN =/ "DR
O
* o, LD 522 5’5 ‘
: . : | CUBIC . YARDS asfgsiiiiline g
FORWARD INC. LANDFILL - =
Forward shall have no obligation to accfept the Waste if weather or other - - \ L_.J .
conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste ”EIIS WQSA.“ EFH ~

impairs the Safe and effective operation of the Landfil. Forward shall use
reasonable efforfs to prompily nofify Dusposer of its inability to accept the
waste for any reason. if Forward’s refusal fo accept the waste is based on
weather or other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site

_%F,W-N\_, ;

conditions are expected to change such that | Forward wnil be ab!e to accept -
the waste. .. r - ; . -

{Csuwpee

NON-FR[ABLE ;{.:'-
ASBESTOS -

E




Y FORWARD  ———

WEIGHMASTER

LN(:()RI’OI(Ai"EI)

P Q. BOX 6336 » STOCKTON, CA 95206
(209) 466-4482 » FAX (209} 465-0631

o : .
b : DATE IN
v 004304 |
- V.C.I. OF CALLFORNLA ‘ 06/22/9%
: MERLIN BOWEN
p 753 PERALTA AVE
! SAN LEANDRO, CA 94579
VEHICLE ROLL QFF REFERENCE ‘ ) " QRIGIN i
CveT 0227 CMM=A304 JOHNNY TSU LIN i
T - . *
: “ 1

DESCRIPTION

1L Class Il Soil per CU YD " ‘;
.' {;. , -i H
(( :: 4 coh §
f j ' .
P Manifest # 50202 ; e 1
i Genarator  JOHNNY TSU LIN : : DN
N ' ) : DERED
: , ' [
* Schaedule 24 hours in advance directly with Lho landfild. ? i
{7 Call (209)982-4298 to schedule. : by
!+ Drive Safely'f . o R I
: :u SIGNATURE X %—% W ;%z :" recycn’ed"paper i
i 1 ,e‘ ‘, ; ﬂs;sl
o . - i ”ﬁmummﬁ‘uLLMA



FACILITY REQUIREMENTS

e T g

MAILING ADDRESS SEEES R Tinas

REQUIRED PERSONAL PROTECTIVE EQUIPMENT 5525
[JGLOVES []GOGGLES I:]RESPIRATOR []HARD HAT
OTY-vEK [JOTHER

M/vae D

555 - 155 / e

== SPECIAL HANDLING PROCEDURES:

o
=3
= i
o CONTACT PERSON - | !
G M et Bower .
1T SIGNATURE OF AUTHORIZED AGENT / TITLE DATE
= .
E * /}"}'&f/&!’\, ’—/‘Mn-—" (7'22'7{
g WASTE TYPE - a REGEIVING FACILITY .~ " - o
_EJ [ SLuDGE
4 [ TREATMENT SOIL 7] NON-FRIABLE ASBESTOS FORWARD INC. LANDFILL
o} [ DISPOSAL SOIL 0 woop i
8 D CONSTRUCTION SOIL D ASH 9999 SOUTH AUSTIN ROAD
o L] otHER MANTECA, CALIFORNIA 95336 .
B GENERATING FACLITY - . (209) 982-4298 PHONE
1T00 AEL(CINE VD (209) 982-1009 FAX
:;‘U'J A éﬁf’-fiﬂ?f?'@ /7 .
i oo | NOTES: .| i+ o, - ooai| o TRUCK NUMBER

\/Cf Cj(’ Cﬂplf{o&)/ﬁ ‘ @

= ADDRESS

< 755 ﬁzﬁa ?’ﬁ ﬁ,/( T )
s CITY, STATE, e : 3o iy
o5 \Jqfv ( é:‘-?/%/ﬂ/fﬁ (p 5/374
%% ‘”«.«- RO ol
EE

B} SIGNATURE OF 'AUTHORIZED AGENT OR DRIVER ™ }DATE .

I

* 25N s

{ Z.END DUMP . - 22 BOTTOM DUMP - TRANSFER
| [m] |:l ]
=l ROLL-OFF(S) ”FLAT BED DRUMS

(™ 1 =)

'Zf-ﬁ" B

FORWARD INC. LANDFILL

" Forward shall have no obligation to accept the waste if weather or other

conditions impair the safe and effective disposal of the waste or if the waste
impairs the safe and effective operation of the Landfil. Forward shall dse

waste for any reason. f Forward's refusal to accept the waste is based on -
_weather of other site conditions, Forward shall notify the Disposer when site™ -

reascnable efforts to promptly notify Disposer of its inability to accept the ¥

condi tlons are expected to change h that Forward will be ab[e to




\‘ ' . ~ : J ‘ | ';
\ ] ‘ . ‘:‘ii
FOR»\'ARD C SITE . | TICKET g

N EORe oty | T S N

P.O. BOX 6336 ¢ STOCKTON, CA 95206 . e ' ... WEIGHMASTER
' (209) 466-4482 # FAX (209) 465-0631

" DATEWN .. - TIME IN ]
004304 ‘ ’ K
V.G 1. OF Ol TFORNLA : 533 0 |
MERLIN BOWEN . DATE OUT - | TIME OUT i
7538 PERALTA AVE . S

. SAN LEANDRQO, ©n 24570 ’ 0&/2L/05

REFERENCE: ORIGIN R
SUuVeT 0207 R - 4304 JOHNNY  THU LIN §
1
TN L
. ' \ “ e \
: . 5 T
¥ S K
m B i
i
" DESCRIPTION - - I AMOUNT o
, . i ' v ' ' I'[
; 1Lo.0op Class 11 Soil per CU D s A
v t ‘\.i
] [
1 .
. ‘ AO “\"
Manifest # 50200 ' « . Sl
Generator  JOMNNY TSU LIN ‘ . ' R
DERED ;‘,-
Schedule 24 hours in advance direclly with the landFill. - ' O
o Lall (209)982-4298 to scheduls. i .
< Drive Safely!! , l
! - /'-" . / . T :‘i
! SIGNATURE X s / L /1_ /2/ / v fi—/ P rm.ﬁ’—---'> “‘ ﬁfecycfedpapsr; %
' ; ;
- { ; C
!



,_,y__.._“ e — iyt o T R i

%RWARD

TO BE COMPLETED BY THE GENERATOR

|...

LE

TRANSPORTE Fi:

HAULER MUST COM

et g g e T

.
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- ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

Afameda County CC 4550
Health Care Senvices Agency
STID 3583 Dept. 04 Envinonmental Health
. 1131 Hanbon Bay Phwy 2nd Fr.
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

September 23, 19594

Johnny T. Lin

Windsor Square Auto Repair
P.0O. Box 4154

San Leandro, CA 945795

RE: WINDSOR SQUARE AUTO REPAIR, 1900 LEWELLING BOULEVARD, SAN
LEANDRO

Dear Mr. Lin:

This office is in receipt and has completed review of the August
17, 1994 Century West Engineering Corporation (CWEC) Report cf
Soil and Ground Water Investigation. The cited report documents
the advancement of six (6) soil borings, with the subsequent
conversion of five (5) into ground water monitoring wells.

At this time please adhere to the following sampling, monitoring,
and reporting schedule:

o Ground water samples are to be collected from each well
following a quarterly schedule, beginning the 4th quarter
of 1994.

All samples are to analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), and the aromatic fuel
constituents benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and total
xylene iscmers (BTEX) .

Samples collected from MW-2 are additiomally to be analyzed
for halogenated volatile organic compounds (HVOC) and semi-
volatile organic compounds (SvOC). [Note: Continued
sampling for HVOC and SVOC will be dependent upon
subsequent analytical results.]

o Cround water elevationg are to be monitored quarterly.

o Technical reports are to be submitted gquarterly until this
case qualifies for site closure.



Mr. Lin

RE: 1900 Lewelling Blvd.
September 23, 1594

FPage 2 of 2

The referenced quarterly technical reports must describe the
status of the investigation and include, among other elements,
the following:

o Details and results of all work performed during the
designated reporting period: records of field observations
and data, boring and well construction logs, water level
data, chain-of-custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed (including QA/QC data),
tabulations of free product thicknesses and dissolved
fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination and characterization

o Interpretation of results: water level contour maps showing
gradients, free and dissolved product plume definition maps
for each target compound, geologic cross sections, etc.

o Recommendations for additicnal work

All reports must be submitted under seal of a California-
registered geclogist or civil engineer with the appropriate
environmental background.

As was previously indicated in correspondence from this office
dated April 11, 1994, please notify this office, by way of
submittal of transport and disposal receipts, when the bio-
treated soil has been properly disposed.

I may be reached at 510/567-6783, or -6700, should vou have any
guestions.

Sincerely,
. 7

S¢ott 0. Seery, CHMM
Sertior Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Director, Environmental Services
@il Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
Donna Turcotte, SWRCB
Robert BRogar, Centurywest Engineering Corp.
7950 Dublin Blvd., Ste. 203
Dublin, CA 94568
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY / PETE WILSON, Governor

STATE WATER RESQURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS

2014 T STREET, SUITE 130

P.0. BOX 944212

$ACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 94244-2120

916/227-4307 FJIL 21

916/227-4520 FAX

J. T. Lin
P. O. Box 4154 -
San Leandro, CA 84579

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND, CLAIM NO. 003553, FOR SITE ADDRESS: 13900 Lewelling Bivd.,
San Leandro

The State Water Resources Control Board (SWRCB) takes pleasure in issuing the enclosed Letter of Commitment in an

amount not 1o exceed $20,000. This Letter of Commitment is based upon our review of the corrective action costs

incurred to date and your application received on January 17, 1992 and may be maodified by the SWRCB in writing by

an amended Letter of Commitment. -

The SWRCB will take steps to withdraw this Letter of Commitment after 90 calendar days from the date of this
transmittal fetter unless you proceed with due diligence with vour cleanup effort. This means that you must take
positive, concrete steps to ensure that corrective action is proceeding with all due speed. For example, if you have not
started your cleanup effort, you must obtain three bids and sign 2 contract with one of these bidders within 90 calendar
days. M your cleanup effort has already started and was delayed, you must resume the expenditure of funds 1o ensure
that your cleanup is proceeding in an expeditious manner. You are reminded that you must comply with all regulatory
agency time schedules and requirements. We constantly review the status of all active claims, and failure to proceed
with due diligence will be grounds for withdrawal of this Letter of Commitment.

You should read the terms and conditions fisted in the Letter of Commitment. Also enclosed you will find:

* A "Reimbursement Request Instructions™ package. You should retain this package for future reimbursement
requests. Among other information, the package includes instructions for completion of the "Reimbursemerit
Request™ form and the "Spreadsheet”. These instructions must be followed when seeking reimbursement for
corrective action costs incurred after January 1, 1988, Included in these instructions are samples of Reimbursement
Request forms and completed Spreadsheets. Within the package also included are:

- A "Bid Summary Sheet” to document data on bids received.

- Recommended Minimum [nvaice Cost Breakdown.

- A "Certification of Non-Recovery From Other Sources”™ which must be returned before any reimbursements can be
made.

+ "Reaimbursement Request™ forms which you must use to request reimbursement of costs incurred.

¢ "Spreadsheet” forms which you must use in conjunction with your Reimbursement Reguest.

* "Vendor Data Record” (Std. Form 204) which must be completed and returned with your first Reimbursement
Request.

If you have any gquestions regarding the Letter of Commitment or the Reimbursement Request package, please contact
Donna L. Turcotte at (916) 227-4532.

Sincerely,

te—"

Davg Deaner, Manager
Underground Storage Tank
Cleanup Fund Program

Enclosures

cc: California Regional Water Quality ‘\/Alameda County EHD
Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region Attn: Ed Howell
Attn: Steve Morse 80 Swan Way, Room 200
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500 Qakland, CA 94621

Oakland, CA 84612



LETTER OF COMMITMENT FOR REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS

CLAIM NO: 003553 " AMENDMENT NO: 0

CLAIMANT: J.T.Lin BALANCE FORWARD: $0

CO~PAYEE: None
] THIS AMOUNT: $20,000

CLAIMANT ADDRESS: P. O. Box 4154 - NEW BALANCE: $20,000
San Leandro, CA 94579

TAX ID / SSA NO.: 555-02-5540

Subject to availability of funds, the State Water Rescurces Control Beoard (SWRCB) agrees
to reimburse J. T. Lin (Claimant) for eligible corrective action costs at Windsor Square
1900 Lewelling Blvd., San Leandrec (Site). The commitment reflected by this Letter is
subject to all of the following terms and conditions:

1. Reimbursement shall not exceed $20,000 unless this amount is subseguently modified
in writing by an amended Letter of Commitment.

2. The obligation to pay any sum under this Letter of Commitment is contingent upon
availability of funds. In the event that sufficient funds are not available for
reasons beyond the reasonable control of the SWRCB, the SWRCB shall not be obligated
to make any disbursements hereunder. If any disbursements otherwise due under this
Letter of Commitment are deferred because of unavailability of funds, such
dishursements will promptly be made when sufficient funds do become availzable.
Nothing herein shall be construed to provide the Claimant with a right of priority
for disbursement over any other claimant who has a similar Letter of Commitment.

3. All costs for which reimbursement is sought must be eligible for reimbursement and
the Claimant must be the person entitled to reimbursement thereof.

4. Claimant must at all times be in compliance with all applicable state laws, rules
and regulations and with all terms, conditions, and commitments contained in the
Claimant‘s Application and any supporting documents or in any payment regquests
submitted by the Claimant.

5. No disbursement under this Letter of Commitment will be made except upon receipt of
acceptable Standard Form Payment Reguests duly executed by or on behalf of the
Claimant. All Payment Regquests must be executed by the Claimant or a duly
authorized representative who has been approved by the Division of Clean Water
Programs.

6. Any and all disbursements payable under this Letter of Commitment may be withheld if
the Claimant is not in compliance with the provisions of Paragraph 5 above.

7. Nejither this Letter of Commitment nor any right thereunder is assignable by the
Claimant without the written consent of the SWRCE. In the event of any such
assignment, the rights of the assignee shall be subject to all terms and conditions
set forth in this Letter of Commitment and the SWRCB’s consent,

8. This Letter of Commitment may be withdrawn at any time by the SWRCB if completion of
corrective action is not performed with reasonable diligence.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, this Letter of Commitment has been issued by the SWRCB this
1st day of July, 1994.

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD STATE USE
CALSTARS CODING : .
/}4’1/’/ 0550 - 569.02 - 30530
<;::::EM;:§3555§E§§ifiij%¢ Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Program $

ChLEf DlVlSQQH Adhlnlstratlve Services

Ri324/94
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¥or ¥AX Transmiital centurywest
ENGINEERING CORPORATION

Iung 22, 1994

Mr. Scott Seery

UST Local Oversight Program
Alameda County Health Agency
%0 Swan Way, Room 350
Oaklund, CA 94621

Subjecl: Notification of Scheduled Well Installation Activities
Windsor Squate Auto Repair UST Site
1900 Lewelling Drive
San Leandro, Cakifornia
CWEC 20549-001-01
Alameda Counnty Site ID 3583

Dear Mr. Seery:

In accordance with the approved workplan, Century West Engincering is currently scheduled
tr conduct well installation activities on Monday and Tuesday, June 27 and 28, 1994. Om
Wednesday, June 22, 1994, Century West Engincering conducted the following activilies:
(1} Marked each of the five well locations using white paint (per USA requiremenis); {2)
Nutified Underground Services Alert {USA request mamber 197191); and (3) Submitted
Well Permit Application te Alameda County Zone 7 (verbally approved by Mr. Wyman
Hong on June 23, 1994). We are scheduled to conduct an underground utilitigs survey on
Suturday, June 25, 1994, and Exploration Geoservices, a State-licensed dritling contravtar,
is scheduled to begin drilling activities on Monday, June 27, 1994,

Aswe discussed during our phone conversation on Tuesday, June 21, it is imporiant that Ms.
Blessey Torres of the State Water Quality Control Board receive a Notice of Compliance
feom you before July 1, 1994 so that Mz, Lin can retain his ranking on the UST Cledoup
l'und list, We hope that you will help us 10 meet this deadiine, and we look forward to
warking with you on this important project.

truly yout
Chow {3 -

James B. Gribi
Registered Geologist
California No. 5843

I £ace

c Blessey Torres, SWOCB
Johnoy Lin

" Ly oF sewhoNs

L E A DI NG THROU®GH EFFECTILVE 50 LU T 1O NG
2550 Dublin Dive,, Suiie 203 Deblin, Caiorfa 34588 Phons. (B10) B5T-7774 FAX: (510] 6617778
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STATE OF CALIFORNIA - CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD

DIVISION 0OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
2014 T STREEY, SUITE 130

P.C. BOX 844212
SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA §4244-2120
{9161 2274413

{916} 227-4830 (FAX)

TRANSMITTAL OF FAX MATERIAL

Date: 4'[J'qd
To: Sestt S#fﬁl Re . Johm»; T. Lin

rax# _[510) 569- 4757 Claim 4 55569
STip ¥ %585
From: Blessy Torres

Division of Clean Water Programs
{916} 2274535

1!F*t##*##i#iﬂb****ﬂf:\lT!x'!:##55#1!3&3%*#*3Q**F#*#**tk****#ﬁ**t**#*t**##**3***#
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES 0
AGENCY ::i

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

STID 3583 DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

April 11, 1994 Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Bm 200
Johnny T. Lin Cakland, CA 94621

Windsor Square Auto Repair ! d
P.0. Box 4154 (510) 271-4530
San Leandro, CA 94579

RE: PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORK PLAN

Dear Mr. Lin:

Thank you for the recent submittal of the March 30, 1994 Century
West Engineering Corporation- (CWEC) Report of Waste 0il UST Soil
Excavation and Remediation, and Workplan for Soil and Ground
Water Investigation. The cited work plan proposes the
advancement of five (5) soil borings, with their subsequent
conversion into ground water monitoring wells. This work plan

has been accepted with the following addition:

o A period of no less than 24, and preferably 72, hours shall
pass between well development and the first purge/sampling
event.

Please advise this office when field work is slated to begin. In
addition, please notify this office, by way of submittal of
transport and disposal receipts, when the bio-treated soil has
been properly disposed.

I may be reached at 510/271-4530 should you have any questions.

ery, CHMM
zardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
Blessy Torres, SWRCB
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centing

LABORATOQRIES

April 8, 1994

Dear Scott Seary,

Here are the C.A.S. numbers for the two compounds you were inferested in. 1 have alsc
included the chemical formula apd a common name associated with the compound or &
closely related compound.

1-Dotriacontano] CH,(CH,),,CH,OH C.A.S. 6624-79-9
"Digetyl alcohol”
4-Piperidinone, 2,2,6,6-tetramethyl- CHON  CAS. 826-36-8

“triacetone amine” = 4-piperidinone, 2,3,6,6-tetramethyl-

If you have any other questions, please do not besitate o call.

Sincerely,

ﬁ%mwd@g

ol

%E)aas OF SOLUTIONS

LEADI NG T HREOUGH £EFFECTIIVE 5O W TONS

Pocs Ofice Box 1174  Bend, Oragon 37702
1444 ALW. College Way Bend, Oregon 87701  Phonc: (508} 382-5432 FAX: (503} 35248082

TOTAL P.&1



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J KEARS. Agency Direcion HARAT p Brabill ASST ava -
STID 3583 IEPARTIMENT OF EnViRONMENTAL AL AT
Stale Waler Hesouices Contres Boars
March 2, 1994 ohwision of Lean Water Prograns

W5 woen Oversight Program
B Swan Way i @

Johnny T. and Amy Lin v e
Windsor Square Auto Repair e
P.C. Box 4154

San Leandro, CA 94579

RE: SB2004 UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK CLEANUP FUND - 1900
LEWELLING BLVD., SAN LEANDRO

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Lin:

Representatives from the State Water Resources Control Board
(SWRCB), Division of Clean Water Programs, recently evaluated
your reguest for $B2004 funding in context with the Alameda
County Health Department’s case file for your site. This review
was conducted to determine whether or not you are in compliance
with the underground storage tank (UST) Corrective Action
Regulations, as codified under Article 11 of Title 23, California
Code of Regulations (CCR).

The SWRCB staff review determined that you are not in compliance
with the referenced regulations. This office has not been the
recipient of any reports documenting work occurring at the site
since submittal of the October 18, 1990 Environmental
ceotechnical Consultants, Inc. (EGC) report documenting
activities and sample results associated with the September 1990
waste oil UST closure.

A confirmed unauthorized release from the subject UST was
reported. Century West Engineering (CWE) subsequently submitted
a work plan, dated January 14, 1991, in which was presented a
proposal to overexcavate the UST pit, followed by on-site
"hioremediation” of the contaminated, excavated material. To
date, no report documenting the results of this work has bheen
submitted to this office.

This issue was previously discussed in correspondence from this
office dated June 24, 1993. The cited correspondence requested
the submittal of the report documenting the work proposed in the
January 14, 1991 CWE work plan within 30 days. The cited
correspondence further requested all documents relating to
activities occurring at the site since January 1991. In apparent
response to the county’s request, both Messrs. James Gribi (CWE)
and Larry Fresquez contacted me by phone. Mr. Gribi indicated
that work had, in fact, been proceeding, albeit at a glacial
pace. I requested a status update report. Mr. Gribi indicated
that such would be submitted within two weeks. To date, no
report has been submitted.



Mr. and Mrs. Lin

RE: 19000 Lewelling Blvd., San Leandro
March 2, 1994

Page 2 of 2

Currently, you are in a state of substantial noncompliance with
the provisions of Article 11, 23CCR.

For cases such as yours, the SWRCB is allowing responsible
parties 90 calendar days toc complete the tasks necessary to come
into compliance. In your case, compliance will be reached when
the requested reports are submitted, and once a work plan for a
preliminary site assessment (PSA), pursuant to Section 2723 of
Article 11, 23CCR, is submitted, approved, and finally
implemented.

-
Once we are certain that compliance has been achieved, we will
notify the SWRCB of this fact.

Please bear in mind that funding eligibility may require specific
bidding and contracting criteria to be met (e.g., work plans
require solicitation of three bids, etc.). Please contact your
SWRCB UST fund representative for more case-specific information.

Please call me at 510/271-4530 should you have any additional
questions.

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
Blessy Torres, SWRCB



Scott,

enclosed are copies of Claim application and follow up's
including letter sent today.

If you have any guestions please call me. Larry Fresquez
510 352 0798. I talked to you today 7-8-93 about Johnny Lin.

S I



July 8,1993

State Water Resources Control Beard
Division of ‘Clean Water Programs
2014 T Street, Suite 130

P.O.Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

On April! 28,1992 , Request for Further Action Form, was sent
to your office and to this date we have not heard from you.

The request was submitted at the request of Richard Hiett an
employee of Alameda County. (Phone: 464-4357)

I am sending you a copy of that form.

Sincerely, ?
hnny“T.Lin

P.O. Box 4154
San Leandro, Ca 94579



»

State of California For State Use:
State Water Resources Control Board

pivision of Clean Water Programs

Underground Storage Tank Cleanwp Fund Program
2014 T Street, Suite 130

Mail: P.0. Box 944212

Sacramento, CA 94244-2120

Date Received

Priority.

Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund
Request for Further Action

Instructions: Provide the following information, check the action(s) that you

are requesting, attach the appropriate information and return to the UST
Cleanup Fund at the above address. (You may request either or both actions)

Claimant Information

Name : Johnny T. Lin Company:

Address: P.0O. Rox 4254 , San Leandro, CA 94579

Telephone:{51Q 352-5422

I (de) hereby declare under penalty of perjury that all facts and statements included with this request are
true and correct to the best of my (our) knowledge and belief.

s

Signature:

Date

Claim Information

Claim No:__003553

Site

Address: 1900 Lewelling Blvd. San Leandro, CA 94579

Action{s) Requested

(xx) Option 1{a) Request for Final Staff Decision. I (We) hereby request a
Final Staff Decision regarding the determination that the above claim .
application is incomplete or ineligible. This request is made pursuant
to Section 2814(a) of the UST Cleanup Fund Regulations. I (We) have
attached any additional supporting arguments 1 (we) have.

( ) Option 1(b) Request for consideration of additional documents - ,
Resubmittal of claim. I (We) hereby submit additional documents and/or
amended pages which I (we) believe will complete the above claim
application. I (We) understand that the claim will be considered for
placement on a future priority list. Please review this material -and
inform me (us) of your determination.




STATE OF CALIFORNIA

STATE WATER RESOQURCES CONTROL BOA
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS
2014 T STREET, SUITE 130
P.O.BOX 944212

SACRAMENTO, CA 94244-.2320
(916)?99~%¢95J5

3553 REGION: 2 ,.’;
JOHNNY T. LIN APR 16 1992 M
PO BX 4154 S
SAN LEANDRO, CA 94579 s

g

UNDERGROUND STORAGE TARK CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM, NOTICE OF INCOMPLETE OR
INELIGIBLE CLAIM: CLAIM NUMBER

PN
t

Sl
gt e

As a result of a cursory review by our staff, your claim appllcatlon to the
Underground Storage Tank (UST) Cleanup Fund Program cannot be accepted for
the current priority list for the following reason(s):

e,
w3

Ty i g S e
ST

[:] Claimant was never the owner or operator of the UST (Sec. 2810.1).

There was no documentation submitted aéé%glﬁh uthorized release of
petroleum from the UST (Sec. 2811)(a) (1) or 2811(h)).

applicable requirements to have a permit to own or operate the UST
(Sec. 2811 (a) (2) or 2811(b) (1) or (2)).

[Er There was no documentation submitted that claimant complied with

E] Claimant is not in compliance with financial respon51b111ty
requirements (Sec. 2811 (a) (3) or 2811(b)).

[:] Corrective action was not in accordance with Chapter 6.7 of the Health
& Safety Code or was not consistent with any orders, directives, etc.
of the regulatory agencies (Sec. 281i{a) (4) and (5) or 2811(b)
and(b) (4).

Tank is not a gqualifying UST (Sec. 2804 and 2810.1).

HEN

Claimant knew of the unauthorized release prior to January 1, 1988 and -
failed to initiate corrective action on or before June 30, 1988 (Sec.
2810.1(a) (4)). ‘

L]

Claimant purchased property on which the UST was located and failed to
document (1} that the party from whom the property was acquired would
have been eligible to submit a claim, or (2) claimant exercised
reasonable diligence in determining whether an UST was located on the
site and if an UST was known, whether the site was contamlnated (Sec.
2810.1(b)). o

L] Claim for third-party compensation costs failed to include
documentation of a court-approved settlement, final judgement, etc.
(Sec. 2811.3(a)).



'
STATE OF CALIFOANIA Flhw
STATE WATER HESOURCES CONTROL BOAARD
Diviuon of Clearn Water Programs ICLAIN MO
Unger grauhd Stocspe Tank Clsanug Fund Proptem
2014 T Swast, Suie 130
Mat P O Box 44212

Seciaments CA Q244 - 2120
Underground Storage Yank Cleanup Fund DATE NECD
CLAIM APPLICATION PRORATY Ineaiom

the UST Clearkgp Fund Pronty List Complele and sunmit this Applicaton with il roqured atachment i the addrees i tha aoove
A0t legibiy tha required iformaton in the applcabla sectons bekw. Reler 10 tha applicaton NEFuUCHONE. Anach addions!

This applicaton prowmdas the zequired inlormaton for placamant on
lell comar Only one applcabon s 10 ba subruned par cost. Type of p

PRRVE M1 TRCUSTATY IO Siplnh [95HONGAS e et e e s s
I. CLAIMANT IDENTIFICA'TTION .
A CLAHAANT NAME JO] Y T. Lin - i o B CLAIMANT STATUS [CHECK ONE)
MAIUNG AODRESS B.O. 41 5;*” _ B :’__ L ] E INDVIDUAL ED:] LOGAL AGENCY
CITY, STATE { ar cone ___| PARYNERSHIP CORPORATION
San Leandro,CA 1. 94579 ]
TELEPHONE 1O D JOINT VENTURE [:J OTHER' e
‘ ) e mE o mmmmIr mmm AT TSR ST AT STS ST I rmimem Syt
CONTACT PERSON TELEPHONENO.
€ TAXDENIFIRAONND  £55_.02-5540 ° Johnny T. Lin ’1’ { 510 ) 382 5422
E. IDENTIFY WHETHER CLAIMANT IS FILING A8
{1 QWNER OF THL TAHK(S) @ Do?smrouor THE TANK(S) mDsom THE OWNER AND QPERATOR OF THE TANK(S)

F IF FILNG AS THE OWNER OH GWNER AND QPERATOR OF TRE TANK{S)

DATE SITE WAS ACQUIRED -7
DATE S0LD (F APPLIGABLE) e
PERSON{S) SITE ACQUWRED ¢ HOM (iF AFTER 17 1/04)

PHONE #.

Henry: Bdward Pike _ roness
15367 Elvina Dr, San ILeandro, CA 94579 (last known-address) : J.

G. ¥ FIUNG AS THE QPERATOR (BUT NOT THE OWNER) OF THE TANK{S) 1
DATES OF OPERATION TQ Y
PERSON(S) THAT OWNED TANK(S) DURING PERIOD OF OPERATION

FROM" T NAME ADORESS PHONE #

PERSON(S} SOLD TO

|_IDENTIFY CURRENT TANK OWNER AND OPERAYOR
1 NAME OF OWNER

Johnany T. Lin _(claimant) Claimant
MAILING ADDRESS
P.O.Box 4154
ICITY, STATE, AP CODE
_San_leandro, CA 94579 :

ELEPHONE NUMBER

H. IDENTIFY TANK OWNER AND DFERATOR AT TIME OF DISCOVERY OF RELEASE
1 NAME QF QOWHNER

AILNG AGDRESS

CITY. STAYE 2P CODE

B 352-5422  or 352-8598 I

_ NAME OF GPERATOR 2 WAME OF GPERATOR

R e MAILING ADDAESS

AILING ADDAESS

[cITY, STATE.AF CODE CITY, STATE 2P CODE

ITELEPHONE NUMBER
[ 1

[FELEFHONE NUMBER
i }

II. STATEMENT OF COSTS

A EUGIBLE CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS INCURRED TC DATE FGA COMPLETED WORK:

w $ 13270.00
@ 8 5665.00

8. ESTIMATED ELIGIBLE CORRECTWVE ACTION COSTS TO COMPLETE WORK CURRENTLY UNDERWAY'

INDICATE PHASE: 1) (% 4
o= L ]

PHASE 1 PHASE Il PHASE lit PHASE I¥

o s 75,000.00

C. ESTIMATED ELIGIBLE CORRECTIVE ACTION COSTS TO COMPLETE NEXT fHASE

INOICATE PHASE: fSE fsl fff -}

PHASE 1 PHASE I PHASE i PHASE IV
D THRD PARTY COMPENSATION COSTS FOR PERSONAL INJURY/PROPERTY DAMAGE w S =0=
(Submit ceruled copy ol sefiemant, linal judgemant. or ambiration award}
£ SUBTOTAL, S 93,935.00
F DEDUCTBLE: by {10,000}
- G TOTAL COSTS BEING CLAMED 5 S 83.935,.00
»H HAVE ESTMATED COSTS BEENBID? YES 2 NO :

Verl's Construction & Century West Enginerring say this could
I

i NG, IN WHAT MANNER WERE COSTS DERIVED

,L depending on contamination up to $i00,000,00
I[NE‘« 1281} PAGE 1
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JOINT CLAIMANT AND CO—-PAYEE STAFF USE ONLY
IDENTIFICATION FORM
HI. JOINT CLAIMANT
XX | NO — PROCEED TO THE NEXT SECTION
A IS THIS CLAIM APPLICATION BEING FILED JOINTLY?
E YES — PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH JOINT CLAIM/NT
i .
B, JOINT CLAIMANT NAME £, JOINT CLAIMANT STATUS (CHECK ONE)
MAILING ADDRESS Dummmm Dmm. AGENGCY ;
QaTY, STATE 2P cooE [ Jewmensne | Jcorroramon r
!
TELEPHONE NUMBER sowr venmure l:]om-:a: |
L )
D. TAX IDENTFICATION NO © E. CONTACT PERSON . }
£. IF FILING AS THE OWNER OR DWNER AND OPERATOR OF THE TANK(S):
DATE SITE WAS ACOURED
DATE SOLD (F APRLICABLE) PERSON(S) SOLD TG:
PERSON(S) SITE ACQLIRED FROM (IF AFTER 1/1/84} * H
NAME: ADDRESS: PHONE #:
st
G. FFILING AS THE OPERATOR (BUT NOT THE OWNER) OF THE TANK(S): - f
DATES OF OPERATION: TO 1
PERSON(S) THAT OWNED TANK(S) DURING PERIOD OF OPERATION )
FROM: 100 NAME: ADORESS: PHORE #; N
) .j-
!
i
1IV. CO-PAYEE .
§
! XX | NO — PROCEED TO THE NEXT PAGE ;
A. IS A CO-PAYEE TO BE NAMED [N PAYMENT OF THIS CLAIM? :
! YES — PROVIDE THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION FOR EACH CO—PAYEE i
_ 1
4
i' B. CO-PAYEE NAME M
i H
L 5
;' MAILING AO0RESS b
!'* ,
:; cmy STATE 2% CODE {i
+  TELEPHONE NO. " TAX IDENTFICATION NO . i
. " b i
[t ) i
i
PAGE 2 :

(NEW 12391)



V. CONTAMINATION SITE DESCRIPTION

A SITE NAME _ _ ;' CONTACT PE RSCH AT SITE
fﬂlndsor Square Johnny Linn or Larry Fresgues ]
SEAES00 Lewelling Blvd. 510, 35725422, 352-8598 Or 353-0798
"§E°Leandro, CA 94579 * " R ameda "8
T “awE T meon R a0
A

£ ATTACH A SITE MAP DRAWN T0 SCALE WHICH INCLUDES A HORTH ARROW AND DISTANCES RELATIVE TO THE NEAREST PUSLIC POADS.

G SITE TYPE {CHECK MORE THAN ONE IF APPLICABLE)

i} commercaL i) nesoence [ ramm [ ] OtHER - Puase Specty:
W, DATE AELEASE WS DISCOVERED |1 | D—ﬂsg %ﬁeﬁj\'—é wnon Ilf?fils CORREGTE AGTION BEEN COMPLETED? —
7-10-90 | 7-14-90 ] Botvo (] ves - Daia Campetec:
K. IDENTIFY TANK(S) INVOLVED N CORRECTIVE ACTION (Lt Additonal Tanks on & Separate Sheel)
STATE I D. NO. (SWEEPS) LOCAL AGENCY PERMIT NO. CAPACITY SUBSTANCE STORED
TANK 1 None ' B0 Gal Waste 0il
TANK 2
TANK 3
TANK 4
TANKS

L. DESCRIPTION OF TANK{S) USE

[ ] resioenmas woror et RESIDENTIAL HEATING Q1L [ commenciaL HEATING O ;
cleaning
| AGRICULTURAL MOTOR FUEL, [:] RETAIL SALE m omveA Waste Motor Q11 & SOlVﬁ nts
M AE TANKS PRESENTLY LOCATED O THIS STE D lves Xino # HO, DATE TanKisy Resoven. _ 10~90

N PROVIDE A BRIEF DESCRIFTION OF THE BACKGROUND OF THIS CLAIM INCLUTHNG A DESCRPTION OF ANY CORRECTIVE ACTION COMPLETED ARDOR UNDERWAY

Owner was not aware of tank being there. Discovered when city requested fee for
permit. Since then the tank has been removed and dirt has been taken out and is
being treated to lower level of contamination. Tests have been taken and show that
level of contamination is getting lower but not low enough to despose of dirt in

¥ 3 -domp site.

VI. REGULATORY AGENCY -
i A, LOCAL ST PERMITTING AGENCY 8. LOCAL AGENCY CODE
: Citv of San Teandro .
“C REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD (RWCCE) b Fqgacw E LEAD AGENCY CASE MO,
4 Francisco Bay i ”

F LEAD AGENCY PROVIDING OVERSIGHT OF CLEANUP LEAD AGENCY CONTACT PERSON

RWOCE  LOCAL JOINT Richard Hiett 415 464 43577 : J
1 D 2 3 D TELEPHONE NUMEES
414 464 4357

(W 12:9) PAGE3



 VIL,_PRIORITY CLASS WORKSIEET

. ]

A F THERE ARE NO JOINT CLAMANTS PROCEED TO SECTION VEB  WHEN JOINT CLAIMS ARE SUBMITTEC THE CLAM SHALL BE BASED ON THE LOWEST PRIQRITY
| APPACFRIATE FOR ANY JOINT CLAMANT w51 PRIMARY LLAIMANT AND ANY JOINT CLAMANT DENTFY THE APPROPAIATE PRICAITY CLASS FOR ALL JOINT
CLAIMANTS

NAME OWNER  OPERATOR DATES OF OWNERSHIP/OPERATION PRIOAITY CLASS

- L) L] o t0 (e s e o

PRIMARY CLAIMANT .
[T mo oo s [)e e [0

T S -0
e b w0 e e e [0
JOINT CLAMANT N . .

. b mew e e e [0
JOINT CLAMANT

B WHERE ANY CLAIMANT IS EITHER THE OWNER OR OPERATOR BUT NOT BOTH) AT THE TiME OF DISCOVERY OF THE UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE, OR WHERE
ANY CLAIMANT IS EITHER THE CURRENT OWNER OR OPERATOR (BUT NOT BOTH), AND WHERE SUCH OPERATOA AND OWNER WOULD BE ELIGIBLE TO
SUBMIT A CLAIM TO THE FuUND FOA COSTS PAID OR INCURRED BY SUCH OPERATOR OR OWNER, THE CLAIM SUBMITTED BY EITHER SHALL BE BASED ON THE -
THE LOWEST PRIORITY APPROPRIATE FOR £/THER

[F ANY CLAIMANT %25 E:THER THE OWNER CR THE OPERATOR (BUT NOT BOTH) OF THE TANK(S) AT THE TIME OF DISCOVERY OF THE UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE,
IDENTIFY T—E CTHER PEASON(S) AND TREIR APPROPRIATE PRIORITY CLASS

L1 b omow o m oI e Te [To

IF ANY CLAIMANT IS EITHER THE CURRENT OWNER OR OPERATOR OF THE TANK(S) (BUT NOT BOTH), IDENTIFY THE OTHER PERSON(S)

AND THEIR APPROPRIATE PRIORITY CLASS.
e D1 L] o 10 [Ja [Je (e [lo

—=

_J

C. PRIORITY CLASS CLAMED:

BASED ON CONSICERATION OF THE PRIORITIES OF PERSON(S) IDENTIFIED IN A QR C ABOVE AND REVIEW OF PROGRAM INFORMATION, PRIOAITY GLASS,
INDICATE THE PRIORITY CLASS SOUGHT BY THE CLAIMANT FOR THIS CLAM

i .
{ | A RESIDENTIAL OR SMALL D 8. SMALL BUSINESS ! q C OTHER BUSINESS D D ALL OTHER TANK OWNERS
HOME HEATING OIL TANK AND OPERATORS

VIII. PRIORITY CLASS DESIGNATION

A. IF CLAIMING CLASS A CIHECK TIIE APPROPRIATE BOX:

At D UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK ON RESIDENTIALLY ZONED PROPERTY THAT MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING:
A) CLAIMANT 1S OWNER OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FAOM WHICH AN UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE OF PETROLEUM HAS OCCURRED
B) TANK IS LOCATED AT THE RESIDENCE OF A PERSON WHEN THE UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE WAS DISCOVERED
€) WHEN UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE WAS DNSCOVERED PROPERTY WHERE TANK 1S LOCATED WAS iMPROVED 8Y CWNER OCCUPIED SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
OR DUPLEX
D) TANK i LOCATED ON PROFERTY ZONED ONLY FOR RESIDENTIAL USE WHEN UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE WAS DISCOVERED
E) TANK WAS NOT USED 70 STORE MCTORYEHICLE FUEL PRIMARILY FOR AGAICUL TURAL USE OR FOR RESALE ON OR AFTER JANUARY 1, 1985

A2 D SMALL HOME HEATING OIL TANK THAT MEETS ALL OF THE FOLLOWING:

A} CLAIM IS OWNER OF UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK FROM WHICH Al UNAUTRGAIZED RELEASE OF HOME HEATING OIL HAS OCCURAED

B} TANK 1§ LOCATED AT THE RESIDENGE OF A PERSON WHEN THE UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE WAS DISCOVERED

Ci WHEN UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE WAS DISCOVERED PROPERTY WHERE TANK IS LOCATED WAS IMPROVED BY OWNER OCCUPIED SINGLE FAMILY DWELLING
OR DUPLEX .

D) TARK HAS A CAPACITY OF 1,100 GALLONS O LESS :

Ei TANK IS USED ONLY TO STORE HOME HEATING OIL FOR CONSUMPTIVE USE OR PROPERTY

F) TANK IS NOT LOCATED ON PROPERTY USED FOR AGAICUL TURAL PURPOSES AFTER JANUARY 1. 1968

NOTE: REFER TO APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION TO SUPPORT THE ABOVE CLAIMED
STATEMENT. THIS DOCUMENTATION MUST BE SUBMITTED AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION.

{NEW 1251} PAGE 4
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VII. PRIORITY CLASS DESIGNATION (Continued from Page 4)

{8 {X | IF CLAIMING CLASS B - SMALL BUSINESS, CHECK 11115 BOX AND COMPLETE TI1: FOLLOWING:
I E GUSMESSMAME T T S i BUSINESS DESCRPTION ~ T 777 7 |'DATES OF BUSINESS OPERATIONS
3
| __. Windsor Sguare_ o Auto Repair shép | FRoM To.

PAINCIPAL BUSINESS ADBRESS 1985 present

1900 Iewelling Blvd. _ . _ _ . ]
B2 - - s . s

IS THE PRINCIPAL CFFICE LOCATED IN CALIFORNIA? |xj YES [(Jno  owner is leasing site for
§ ARE AL OFFICERS OF THIS BUSINESS DOMICILED IN CALIFORNIA? lx ] YES "o Auto repair shop.
b
1 1S THIS BUSINESS INDEPENDENTLY OWNED AND OPERATED? i X , YES Mo
.15 THIS BUSINESS DOMINANT STATEWIDE IN TS FIELD OF OPERATION? ; } YES ‘r_;gj‘ ND
i e [ e e e e e e e e e e s I
"'Ba TYPE OF BUSINESS iNDUSTRY GROUF! WMAXIMUM RECEIPTS AMOUNT

i} SERVKE ("] constRucTion || manuracTuRER [ | nON- MANUFACTURER | HessETTE Grpsg Lease inc

] - = Sns 10,800.00——
1 B4. TYPE OF OWNERSHIP ¥
' . | SOLEPROPRIETOR | | PARTNERSHIP | | CORPORATION D OTHER - Please Spocty.
ll 55 AFFILATED COMPARES ~  —~ 7T oormmom o T Tt/ T
Ef NAME LOCATION' RELATIONSHIP:
| - . —
|l
4
4 BE ANNUAL RECEIPTS FOR THREE FISCAL YEARS PER INSTRUCTIONS
H s + 8 + 8 3 = $
| 18 18 18 TOTAL .

i — — ——

!{ NOTE: REFER TO APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION TO SUPPORT THE ABOVE CLAIMED
‘ STATEMENT. THIS DOCUMENTATION MUST BE SUBMITTED AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION.

€. | ! IFCLAIMING CLASS C ~ OTHER BUSINESS CHECK THIS BOX AND COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING:
T1 DUSINESS NAME T BUSINESS DESCRIFTION DATES OF BUSINESS OPERATIONS
FROM: TO:
PRINGIPAL BUSINESS ADDRESS
) : i [NO OF EMPLOYEES
IS THE PRINCIPAL OFFICE LOCATED IN CALIFORNIA? Jves T Ine
ARE ALL OFFICERS OF THIS BUSINESS DOMICILED IN CALFORNIA? [ 1 ves (]~
IS THIS BUSINESS INDEPENDENTLY OWNED AND OPERATED? [ ves [ no
IS THIS BUSINESS DOMINANT STATEWIDE IN ITS FIELO OF OPERATION? T 1 ves [ Ino

f €3 TYPE OF OWNERSHIP
i
¥

i [ SOLEPROPRETOR [ ) PARTNERSHIP [ | CORPORATION || OTHER - Please Spaciy.
y C4 AFFILIATED COMPANES
b NAME LOCATION RELATIONSHIP

<+

NOTE: REFER TO APPLICATION INSTRUCTIONS FOR REQUIRED DOCUMENTATION TO SUPPORT THE ABOVE CLAIMED
STATEMENT. THIS DOCUMENTATION MUST BE SUBMITTED AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION,

D. IF CLAIMING CLASS D — ALL OTHER TANK OWNERS/OPERATORS CHECK THIS BOX. NO FURTHER PRIORITY
CLASS INFORMATION IS REQUIRED. { -

HEW 2%y . PAGE S
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11X, ELIGIBILITY RTOUlRi*Ml NTS (Check appropnalc box for required documentation attached) _

A THERE MUST HAVE ‘BEEN AN UNAUTHORIZES RELEASE OF PETROLEUM FROM AN UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK

X B ..,ubrrnt documentauon of the unauthorzed relaase with this clam apphcahon

fie- 5
xB IF CLAIMANT ACOUIRED REAL F’FIOPERTY ON WHICH TANK S LOCATED AFTER JANUARY 1, 15984, CLAIMANT MUST DOCUMENT THAT

:} REASONABLE DILIGENCE WAS TAKEN TO HAVE DISCOVERED THE TANK AND ANY CONTAMINATION.

'I_ i ﬂ Submn documentation requested in instructions

[C. CLAIMANT MUST ST BE iN COMPLIANCE WiTH "APPLICABLE REQUIF\‘EMENTS TO HAVE A PERMIT TO € OWN OR OPERATE THE TANK PURSUANT
ii TO SECTION 25284 OF CHAPTER 6.7 OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE

1 D Submit & copy of permut(s) issued by the local agency in effect at the time the unauthorized release was discovered and repanted; OR
f 2 [_)ﬂ Submit evidence of having filed an application for the permit by January 1, 1990, OR

3! Submit documentaticn demonstrating that obtaining the required permit was beyond the claimant's reasonable contral, of reason that it
would be unreasonable or inequitable to require the filing of an application for permits by January 1, 1930.

:! 4] Check here if the tank(s) is a “small home heating oil tank" as defined in Section Vill. PRIORITY CLASS DESIGNATION and therefore is exempt
fom this requwernent

(i

| — i i U
iD. CORRECTIVE ACTION MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WiTH APPLICABLE PROVISIONS OF GHAPTER 6.7 OF THE HEALTH AND SAFETY CODE,
1 THE FEDERAL ACT. LOCAL AGENCY ORDERS AND DIRECTIVES, ORDERS AND DIRECTIVES OF THE BOARD OR REGIONAL BOARD, ’

li AND THE CORRECTIVE ACTION REGULATIONS IMPLEMENTED IN ARTICLE 11, CHAPTER 16, DIVISION 3, TITLE 23, CALIFORNIA CODE
OF REGULATIONS

H -
i 1 For corrective action costs incurred prior 10 the effective date of the Cleanup Fund regulations submit documentation that corractlva action

[—

i
i
i work was consistent with requirements
1
I

2 L}g{For corrective action costs incurred after the effective date of the Cleanup Fund regulations, submit documentalion that corrachve action
work was required or permitted

'E. CLAIMANT MUST BE IN COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS TO DEMONSTRATE FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILTY
1. IS CLAIMANT SUBJECT TO THE REQUIREMENT TO DEMONSTRATE FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY:

3 w~o IF “NO", IDENTIFY EXEMPTION OR DEFERRAL (40 CFR PART 280 OF THE FEDERAL REGULATIONS) AND PROCEED TO PG
Tank removed and also under 1100 gal
[ ves IF "YES*, CONTINUE TO NEXT QUESTION

2. IDENTIFY DATE SPECIFIED IN THE FEDERAL ACT BY WHICH CLAIMANT MUST COMPLY WITH DEMONSTRATING FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY AND
IF DATE IS IN THE FUTURE OR DEFERRED. PROCEED TO PAGE 7.
JANUARY 24, 1989 for alt petroleum marketing firms owning 1,000 or more underground storage tanks and all other underground storage

tank owners who report a tangible net warth of $20 milhon or more to the U, S. Securities and Exchange Commission {SEC), Dun and
Bradstreet, the Energy Information Administration, or the Rural Electrification Administration

g

OCTOBER 26, 1989 for all petroleumn marketing firms owning 100 to 999 underground storage tanks
APRIL 26, 1991 for all petraleum marketing firms owning 13 to 99 undergraund storage tanks at more than one facility
DECEMBER 31, 1953 (Recommended EPA Date) for all petroleum underground storage tank owners or operators not described above

OO0

Local governmental entities are not currently subject to a federal compliance date

3. IDENTIFY THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY REQUIRED AS DEFINED BY THE FEDERAL ACT:

D $1 million per oecurrence for owners and operators of undeground storage tanks either located at a petraleum marketing facility or which
nandies an average of more than 10,000 gatlons of petraleum per manth hased on annual throughput for the previous calendar year

OR
a $500,000 per cccurrence for alt owners and operators not included in the above statement;
AND
: $1 million annual aggregate coverage for owners and operators of 1 to 100 underground storage tarks;

OR
: $2 million annual aggregate coverage for owners and operators of 101 or more underground storage tanks.

4. IDENTIFY THE MECHANISM(S) USED TO DEMONSTRATE FINANCIAL RESPONSIBILITY:
{21 {3 4] : {6)

i1
dmusr FunD [ Jsurerysowno [JGuaranTeE [ )SELF INSURANCE D LETTER OF CREDTT |__] INSURANCE COVERAGE

(4] 18)
(] Risk RETENTION GROUP [7] sTate FUND - i using State Fund. indicate mechanism for providing required $10,000 coverage

7

{NEW 12/91) i PAGE 8



[ X STATEMENTS o

L
;r A. IDENTIFY ANY OTHER PERSON(S) THAT MAY HAVE FILED A CLAIM AGAINST THE UST CLEANUP FUND FOR CLEANUP OF THE SITE
l WHICH IS THE SUBJECT OF TS CLAIM
' n/a i

NAME

ADDRESS T T T T T T T T T T IR LEPHONE NO.

B. IDENTIFY OTHER PERSON(S) WHO HAVE INCURRED COSTS FOR CLEANUP OF THE SITE WHICH IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS CLAIM:

_..N/AL

NAME

ADDRESS TELEPHONE NO.

C. DO YOU HAVE ANY KNOWLEDGE OF ANY CONTROVERSY (LAWSUITS, ETC ) REGARDING THE SITE THAT IS THE SUBJECT OF THIS CLAIM?
{xx Ino L YES - PLEASE EXPLAIN.

| XI. CERTIFICATIONS AND AGREEMENTS,

I (WE) HEREBY CERTIFY TILAT:

1. | {We) am (are} the owner or operator of an Underground Storage Tank from which thafe has been an unauthonzed rataase of petroleum for which a claim against tha
Fund is permissible under Chapter 6.75 of the California Health and Safety Code.

2. Claimant(s) is (are) entiled to submit this claim application for reimbursement from the Fund.
3. All costs claimed herein were incurred after January 1, 1988, are reasonable and necessary, and are eligble for reimbursement from the Fund.

4. Claimant(s) obtained any permits required of the clamant(s) under Chapter 6.7 of the California Health and Safety Code when such pemits were required, or
¢laimart(s) had filad substantially complete applications for any permits required of claimant(s) on January 1, 1990, by that date, or if claimant cannot
so certify, claimant has submitted documentation of the facts and circurnstances which are relied upon to demanstrate that oblaining any required permit was beyond
the reasonahle control of claimant(s) or that it would be unreassnable of inaguitable to require the claimant(s) to have filed an application for such a parmit by January 1,

1990,

§. Claimant(s) are in compliance with any applicable financial responsibiity requirements contained in Article 3, Chapter 18, Division 3, Titla 23, Callfornia Code of
Regulations (Patrolaum Underground Storage Tank Cleanup Fund Begulations).

8. As to all casts claimed which ware incurrad bafore the etfactive date of Cleanup Fund regulations {Decembaer 2, 1991}, any carrective action taken by
claimant(s) was:

A. In accordance with apphcable provisions of Chapter 6.7 of the California Health and Safety Code and Subchapter iX of
Chapter 82 of Title 42 of the United States Code and the Faderal Hegulations adopted pursuant therets; and

B. Consistent with any oral of written orders, dwectives, approvals of potification of cleanup responsibility issued by state, local
or federal agencies having authonty or responsibilty over underground storaga tanks, and gonsistent with any applicable
waste discharge requirements, state policies for water quality control, and watet quality control plans.

7. As o all costs claimad which were incurred an of after the effective date of Cleanup Fund Regulations (December 2, 1931}

A. Claimant(s), it subgst to the permit requirements of Chapter 6.7 of the California Health and Safety Code, (1) arein
compliance with any applicable corrective action requirements established pursuant to Article 4 of Chapter 6.75 of the i
California Health and Safety Code, including any imple menting regulations contained in Article 11, Chapter 16, Division 3, ;

[l
+
i

Tide 23, Calfornia Code of Regulations; and (2) has (have) nolified the appropriate [ocal agency or California Regional
Water Quality Control Board of the release which is the subject of this claim and has {have} been required of permitted
by such agency or agencies 1o undertake the correctve action for which reimbursement is sought, and claimant(s) 4
is {are) in comphance with the requirernents or any orders or directives issued by such agencies, . ,

B. Claimant{s), if not subject 10 the permit reguirements of Chapter 8 7 of the California Health and Safety Cote, meet the
condiions specified in Faragraph & above.

.’; ’ i
+ 8. Clamant{s) did not know of the unautherized release which is the subject of this claim prior to January 1, 1988, or, if such release was known prior to that date, ’ f“{

i any required corfective action related 1o that release was iniuated on of before June 30, 1588 . !

i . B -

¢
i

i’ 9. Claimant(s), if owner(s) of the site invoived, does (do) not know of any facts which would preciude any party from whom the site was acquired from fing a claim for

|L___reimbursement against the Fund,
EREW 12/8%)

PAGE 7



{I(WE)JOINTLY AND SEVERALLY AGREE THAT:

| I. All records peraining to the claims included in this Claim Application will be retained for a period of at least
’ three years from the date of final payment on the last phase of work reimbursed from the Fund. This three
year period of retention shall be extended until completion of any auditin progress at the conclusion

of the three year retention period. All such records shall be made available to the State Board, or any
designated representative thereof, upon request.

2. All reimbursements made pursuant to this Claim Application are subject to audit by the State Board or any
representative thereof. Claimant(s) will reimburse the State for any costs finally disallowed pursuant to such

an audit.

| X11. VERIFICATION a0

! 1 (WE) HEREBY DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY THAT ALL FACTS AND STATEMENTS SET
FORTII AS A PART OF THIS CLAIM APPILICATION ARE TRUE AND CORRECT TO THE BEST OF

g .
: MY (OUR) KNOWLEDGE AND BELIEP. i
I ) ;

i EXECUTED AT ___San Leandro . CALIFORNIA ' i
? ON THIS 14th DAY oF _ January L1992 |
|
SIGNATURE: | .-

|
4
i
{ CLAIMANT OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CLAIMANT OR ALUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE CLAIMANT OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE E

R

CLAIMANT OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE CLAIMANT OR AUTHORIZED REPRZSENTATIVE “Ji

CLAIMANT OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE CLAIMANT OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE ;

f

CLAIMANT OR AUTHORIZED REPAESENTATIVE CLAIMANT OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE ?'

i; CLAIMANT OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE CLAIMANT OR AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE ~ ;
| 4
i
; .
i :
5 1
1 E

.DELIVER COMPLETED CLAIM TO- OR MAIL COMPLETED GLAIM APPLICATION TO: |
.. i

, o1
STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD STATE WATER RESOURCES CONTROL BOARD
DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS DIVISION OF CLEAN WATER PROGRAMS -
UST CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM UST CLEANUP FUND PROGRAM : -
2014 T STREET, SUITE 130 P.O. BOX 944212 : i

“SACRAMENTO, CA 95814 SACRAMENTQ, CA 94244~2120 3

(NEW 12/91)
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Page 6 IX documentation:

At the time of purchase I was not aware that their was a waste oil
tank in the property. Later aprox. July 10,1990 I discovered that

the tank was there.See letter from City of San Leandro dated 7-1-1990,
where they ask me for information to aquire permit for tank.Up to that
time I didn't know of the tank.

In August 1990 I proceeded to have the tank removed, unaware that

the contamination was so widely spread and that the cost could be

in the tens of thousands of dollars.

Since 1987 I have leased the property to an individual for the

use of auto repair.



S A A
~ . " o %%
City of San Leandro Y oL ¢
— Civic Center, 835 E. 14th Street %i l DT U
San lLeandro, California 94577 22PN iyl M-~

July 10, 1990

John Yu
Windsor Sguare Auto Service

1900 Lewelling Boulevard
San teandro, CA 94579

Underground Storage Tanks at 1900 Lewelling

The San Leandro Municipal Code requires operators of underground storage tanks
to obtain a permit from the Fire Department. Our records indicate a current
permit does not exist for the above referenced facility.

Please complete the enclosed permit application forms and return them to the
Fire Department along with permit fees in the amount of $226.00. Please make

the check payable to the City of San Leandro.

In addition, you must submit tank monitoring results for the past year. The

attached document, titled “Underground Storage Tank Monitoring Options”,
summarizes the monitoring options available to you.

If you have ceased operating your underground storage tanks or intend to, you
must file a closure plan and remove the tanks. An underground storage tank
closure package, containing the required forms and instructions, is available

at this office.

The permit application and fees must be submitted by July 31, 1990. If you
have any questions, please call me at (415) 577-3331.

)

Pald V) _’ ra

Michael Bakaldin, Haz Mat Coordinator
San Leandro Fire Department

Enclosures

D \WPS0\UST\ 1300LEWE . P1

M. Dave Karp, Mayor «

City Council:  Ellen M. Corbett; John E. Faria; 8ob Glaze;
Linda Perry;  Julian P. Polvorosa;  Anthony B. Santos;  Dick Randall, City Manager
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

STID 3583 UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621

June 24, 1993 (510) 271-4530

Johnny T. and Amy Lin
Windsor Square Auto Repair
P.O0. Box 4154

San Leandro, CA 94579

RE: WINDSOR SQUARE AUTO REPAIR, 1900 LEWELLING BLVD., SAN
LEANDRO - UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK LEAK AND ASSESSMENT FILE

Dear Mr. and Mrs. Lin:

This office is currently reviewing the underground storage tank
(UST) leak and assessment file for the referenced site. The
information presently available in this file appears 1ncomp1ete.
Absent are any reports documenting envirommental work occurring
at the site since submittal of the January 14, 1991 Century West
Engineering proposal which discusses plans for the overexcavation
and remediation of impacted soil from the former waste oil UST
pit. We have no knowledge whether this work plan was ever
implemented.

Please submit all documents relating to activities occurring at
the site since January 1991. These documents are due within the
next 30 days. Please be advised that this letter constitutes an
official request for technical reports pursuant to California
Water Code Section 13267 (b).

You may contact me at 510/271-4530 should you have any questions.
Thank you in advance for your timely attention to this matter.

Sincerelyy

=
] t O0.; Séery, CHMM
enior ardous Materials Specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney’s Office
Mike Bakaldin, San Leandro Fire Department
files




‘9/ 22 W -

DATE: G/ 272 | : 4 (/DF

TO Local oversight Program

FROM: SexU 4 35‘&3

SUBJ: Transfer of Eligible Local Oversight Case

Site name: (/UI;VM[SD"‘ S?We. %‘bCch §°N;CL ’
Address: [ 700 Ml/ﬂaﬁ Blod city S. Cezdro zip qlp\:)r’q

TO BE ELLIGIBLE FOR LOP A CASE MUST MEET 3 QUALIFICATIONS:
D 25-70

1. Number of Tanks: l removed? Y N Date of removal

2. ‘Samples received? @ N Contamination level: > ‘fszDFPMPT@Gf
(ppm and type of test) '

Contamination should be -over 100 ppm TPH to qualify for LOP

‘3. petroleum Y XN - Types: —Jet leaded . Diesel
) ‘ fuel oil Waste oil Jkerosené (C solvent .

DepRef remaining $ Uﬁf Closed with Candace/Leslie? Y N
. : (If no explain why?)

IF YOUR SITE MEETS ALL OF THE ABOVE QUALIFICATIONS YOU SHOULD DO THE
FOLLOWING TO TRANSFER THE SITE:

1. YOU MUST CLOSE THE DEPOSIT REFUND CASE AT THIS TIME. YOU MUST ACCOUNT
FOR ALL TIME YOU HAVE SPENT ON THE CASE AND TURN IN THE ACCOUNT SHEET TO
LESLIE. IF THERE ARE FUNDS STILL REMAINING IT I8 STILL BETTER TO TRANSFER
THE CASE TO LOP AS THE RATE FOR LOP ALLOWS THE ADDITION OF MANAGEMENT AND
CLERICAL TIME. DO NOT ATTEMPT TO CONTINUE TO OVERSEE THE SITE SIMPLY
BECAUSE THERE ARE FUNDS REMAINING!

2. COMPLETE THE A AND B PERMIT APPLICATION FORMS AND GIVE TO CONNIE/ELAINE

3. GIVE THE ENTIRE CASE TO THE PROPER LOP STAFF UPSTAIRS FOR THEM TO DO
THE REST OF THE TRANSFER AND YOU ARE DONE!

M.OM
’P«O- %Py{ “//5;4
<, {eand® ¢S 77




Aninopterin

Chlorcyclizine hydrochloride
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloroprepane (DBCP)
Diethylstilbestrol (DES)
Diphenylhydantoin

Ethyl alcohol in alecholic beverages
Ethylene oxide

Etretinate

Isotretinoin

Lead

¥ethyl mercury

Thalidomide

Valproate

Warfarin

-5
REPRODUCTIVE TLHKICANTS

54625
£2939
96128
56531
630933
64175
75218
54350480
4759482

50351
99661
81812

July 1, 1687

July 1, 1587
February 27, 1987
July 1, 1987
July 1, 1987
October 1, 1987
February 27, 1987
July 1, 1987
July 1, 1987
February 27, 1987
July 1, 1987
July 1, 1987
July 1, 1987
July 1, 1987



UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANK UNAUTHORIZED RELEASE (LEAK) / CONTAMINATION SITE REPORT

EMERGENCY HAS STATE OFFICE OF EMERGENCY SERVICES
EPORT BEEN FILED 7
[ ves A Clves [ wo
REPORTDATE CASES

2 3 4 & 3 2

"FORLOCAEAGENGY USE ONLY:
't HEREBY LERTIEY THAR S AMEA:

NAME OF INDIVIDUAL FILING REPORT

PHONE

T J

[ ] REMEDIATION PLAN

@A;Ase CLOSED (CLEANUP COMPLETED OR LINNECESSARY)

5| _#akL  Buwecdae (S 537-334)
E REPRESENTING [ owneroreRaTOR [ ] REGIONALBOARD | COMPANY OR AGENCY NAME
g [ XTocaacency ] omHer Fire  Devarhweut . San .LJE AA: ?>!2/)
| ADDRESS
BITE. \WYe e SAN LEANDRA oy Lo i erae %_é':?:zm

| NAME CONTACT PERSON FHONE
=} " '

25 _Johuind L'y (] unsosomn 3"&!7%.., Lin ( 5 3;;2 -S4l

%E ADDRESS '

= | Po. Box qig{'}smesr oy SANé Q&,QQ stae €A er;m‘»

FACRITY NAME (IF APPLICABLE) OPERATOR PHONE
5] Wind Sor Squgge. Auk Senvick o @m«a»@; Lo I el 35264 X
% | ADDRESS
g .
2| 1900 Lewil L/ g Elvd o Lansléampo Mot qu539 |
@ | CROSS STREET S L N

@ LOCALAGENCY AGENCY NAME CONTACTPERSON ‘ PHONE ’ ,
gs| Fire D@ﬂb#"}é@af; M, Bofofdw LS 53 3?7! |
gg REGIONAL BOARD : PHCONE '
o

2| Ak o M;Zq_, Edly So, (510 904 43008,
@ oy NAME L QUANTITY LOST(GALESONS) I
ms‘ég o/ L Thns Dy
g2 @

a ’ , ‘ |:1 UNKN(MN
= DATEDISGOVERED HOWDISCOVERED [ | NVENTORY CONTROL |___"[ SUBSURFACEMONITORENG [:‘; NUISANCECDNDITIONS
& ” R} ) ~TANK TEST - TANK REMOVAL OTHER S
& M[ vl Y
& DATEDISCHARGE BEGAN ‘ ; . - METHOD USED TO STOP DISCHARGE (CHECK ALL THAT APPLYY -

E Mi o o]_nl 4 [~ mknown [ ] ®&MOVECONTENTS || REPLACETANK ‘m'GLOSETANK

| 8 | HasoiscHanaE seen sTopeED 7 - { ] meramtamk’ . [ ] RePARPPNG - [ | CHANGE PROCEDURE

.© [E‘{ [ M Eves,pare ul D, of o 4 [ omer - - o . -
Ryl SOURCE OFDISCHARGE | CRUSE®y SN vom A e
gg (] mawkieac E»'UM@IOWN - [ oberee T sﬁiuj'“ o
2% _PlPING/LEAK [ omHer 3 CORROSION [adruninown E[ OTHER
gt& WEQ(QNEONLY 7 . . ) . - ) -
8. [] UNDETERMINED [ Sg~"soiLony [ ] GROUNDWATER || DRINKINGWATER - (CHECK ONLY IF WATER WELLS HAVE AGTUALLY BEEN AFFECTED)

_ | cHEcKoNEONLY o : : ' ) -
§§ [ ] noacmonTakeN [ ] PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT WORKPLAN SUBMITTED [} POLLUTIONGHARAGTERIZATION .

L LEEAK BEING CONFIRMED PRELIMINARY SITE ASSESSMENT UNDERWAY POST GLEANUP MONITORING INPROGRESS
39 : ) . .

] cieanuPUNDERWAY

HEMEDIAL
ACTION

CHECK APPROPRIATE ACTION(S)
(SEE RACKFORDETALY
(] carsmecn

. [J CONTAINMENT BARRIER (CB}
] vacuum extRACT (v

{ | excavaTEz TREATED)

[1 omEr@ED

[ 2 EXCAVATE & DISPOSE ED) -

[] MNOAGTON REQUIRED (NA}

1 REMOVE FREEPRODUCT®R) ] ENHANCED 810 DEGRADATION ()
~ {] UMP & TREATGROUNDWATER GT) || REPLACE SUFPLY (RS)
[[] TREATMENT AT HOOKUP (HU} [ ] VENTSOIL(v§)

COMMENTS

i
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white -emv.health
vallow -facility

ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT (':')F
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

80 Swan Way, #200
Qakland, CA 94621

pink  ~flles (415) 271-4320
Hazar M ials Division In fion F l
Uiy Lin Ao Keypee i 24|
Slte 1D# Site Name ™ Today's Date __ ./ [

Sife Address

(900 [cw@ /!"’51 B}VL EPA ID#

S [eondio

City

Phone

Zip ¥

MAX Amt. Stored > S001bs/355¢/200cf? ¥ N
Hazardous Waste generated per month?

. Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

If. Business Plons, Acuie Hazardous Materials

ll. Underground Tanks

The marked Hems represent viciations of the Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

LA GENERATOR (Title 22) Commenfs; ) .
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[ SiERe B [~ 2 L

c : 14. Communications 7121 \ qiﬁﬂ /s s;\:)’w\’ D&M/) / ¢ :!; zz / e fGM/J

2 __15. Asle Space 47124 Y gy Je

P ool B L Ry o\ Fer L ~rin

2 18, Traning 67105 ! / / Mﬂ\i\lgh gcc’f""‘ﬁ_ ‘25‘ {GV\V\, ,’r;g?f‘epf/'m .
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T gn |k X O T topm’s ©
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L8 TRANSPORTER (Tifle 22) / A 4? S L
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“hementte 22 L/ Lebsorple
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' CENTURY WESTZZENGINEERING

January 14, 1991

Me, Bill Faulhaber

Alarueda Co. Dept. of Environmental Health
80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Qakland, CA 94621

rbjoct Waste Ol UST Soil Excavation and Remediation
1900 Lewelling Boulevard Site
San Leandro, California

Lieay Mr. Faothaber:

Puruant to our recent phone conversations, Century West is submitting this letter which
gz bos the planned excavation and remediation activities to be carried out at the subject
sie. W are submitting this letter on behalf of Mr. Johany Lin, the site owner. The
parpasc ol the activities described in this letter is o remove and 2o ofinte unesite
By divaror - laden soil that was ©..oovered by Verl's Coustruction, Tue, (V1) Juring the
recent removal of one waste oil UST at the subject site. Century West will work with Vi
tu cumplete this projest.

Background
Our understanding of the subject site is as follows:
® One 200 gallon waste oil uaderground storage tank (UST) was removed at the
subject site by VCI in October 1990. One soil sample was vaken of soil-below

the UJST and contained volatile organic compounds, polynuctear aoomatics,
and chlorinated hydrocarbons,

] G owund water was got encountered during the UST excavation,

B he At ' County Environmental Health Departiment was present “uring
UST ““ties and is aware of the level of hydrocarbon compound.
fou »ssemed  anty Environmental Health, acting under

-oinnal ® “wality Tontrol Board, will require that
sent ! tio . counducted at the site,

-

Century West Engineeriag, “oporanon // Enguicts and Sucatists
7950 Dubslin Blvd, / Suice 210 7 L ubbin, TA 94568 / (413) 5517174/ FAX (413) 3517776



M. Bill Faulhaber

Alameda Co, Dept. of Environmental Health
January 14, 1991

Page 2

Approach

'The most important step in eleaning up this site is to remove all contaminated soil above
ground water, Because contamination from a leaking UST generally moves from the UST
down to ground water, removal of the UST and associated contaminated soil above ground
water effectively arrests the downward migration of these fuel products, Because of the high
level of contaminants in the soil, off-site disposal of these soils would involve hauling the
soil to a Class I (hazardous substances) landfill at considerable cost (in excess of $200 per
ton). Therefore, on-site treatment of these soils appears to be the least costly option for
remediating the soil.

Because the stockpiled soil on-site appears to contair only hydrocarbon contaminants (based
on chemical test results conducted during the UST removal), we believe a process involving
aeration and microbial biodegradation can be used to reduce these contaminant Jevels in
ihe excavated soil. This process is similar to composting and involves mixing the soil with
nutrients such as manure, nitrogen, and phosphorus, and allowing naturally occurring
hydrocarbon consuming microbial populations to reduce the hydrocarbon contaminants in
the soil to significantly lower levels, possibly to undetectable levels, After the soil is treated
by this process, it ¢an either be hauted to a Class IJ (designated waste) landfill or used 10
fill the UST excavation.

Scope of Work

Centary West will work closely with Verl's Construction, Inc. (VCI}- during the soil
excavation and remediation activities. Century West will not be responsible for any site
safety or building settling issues or any other construction related issues, In order to
satisfactarily complete the excavation and remediation activities, Century West will perform
the following tasks:

B Task 1 Fegulatory Guidance and Planning, Century West will provide
regulatory guidance to Johnny Lin and VCI sufficient 1o obtain excavation and
remediation of - .c2asible contaminated soil. Regulatory guidance will include
advice ou » ¢ . ad local (iLe. Alameda County Environmental Health
Depmtnn - re_-atory requiren.cnts.

¥ © 2 Soil Excavation and Remediation Monitoring, During excavation
activitles, Century West will imoniter and record the wnork progress. In
addition t. site observaticw.  Cr “tury West will monitor organic vapors using



Mr. Bill Faulhaber
Alameda Co. Dept. of Environmental Health
Jamuary 14, 1991

Page 3

a portable Photoionization Detector (PID). Century West will log each
excavation pit, recording the following data; (1) Soil types by Unified Soil
Classification; (2) Stratigraphic relationships (i.e. layering) of soil uuits,
wherever possible; (3) Presence or absence of contamination using sight,
smell and PID; and (4) Presence or absence of ground water, In addition,
Century West will provide photos that document the excavation and
remediation activities.

After excavating the UST pit to & maximum of 8 feet by 12 feet by 9 feet
deep, Century West will conduct a soil gas survey of the excavation pit using
a portable PID, If the soil gas survey indicates the presence of coniamination
in the excavation, then additional excavation beyond the scope of this
proposal may be required and Century West will consult with Mr, Lin. If the
sofl gas survey indicates that all contamination has been removed, then
Century West will colleet two soil samples, ong¢ at each end of the pit at or
near the pit bottom. All soil samples will be collected using State-approved
methaods.

VCI wili mix the excavated soil with manure and nutrients and place it on
30-foot by 25-foot remediation pad. VCI will construct this remediation pad
in the following manner: (1) Visqueen will be spread out on the asphalt
parking area; (2) Timbers will be placed around the visqueen as a berny; (3)
Approximately 12 tons of clean sand will be spread evenly on the visqueen;
(4) The mixture of s0il, manure, and nutrients will be spread evenly on top
of the sand layer; and (%) Plastic sheeting will be used to cover the
remedtation pad. Duting the remediation, the soil will be tilled and sprayed
to supply oxygen and water,

The purpose of on-site biodegradation and aeration is to reduce gasoline
constituents in the soil to 100 ppm or less. This should enable the excavated
soil to be used to backfill the excavation or disposed to a Class I or Class 111
landfill at least cost. The biodegradation and aeration process is dependant
principally on: (1) initial concentrations of hydrocarbon constituents in the
soil; (2) indigenous microbial populations in the soil; and (3) ambient weather
conditions such as temperature, humidity, and wind spced. Because these
factors are not knowa at this time, the time period required for complete soil
remediation can not be predicted, However, for the purposes of this proposal,
we will assume that the remediation process will be completed in a three-
month period. During the three-taonth life of the remediation phase, Century
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Mt. Bill Faulhaber
Alameda Co. Dept. of Environmental Health

January 14, 1991

Page 4

West will take one soil sample each month, for a total of three samples,
These samples will be used to assess the effectiveness of the remediation
effort.

Task 3: Chernical Testing of Soil Samples, During Task 2, Century West will
test a total of six soil samples as follows:

° Two soil samples taken at opposite ends of the excavation pit to verify
the level of cleanup will be analyzed for the following constituents:

1. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Digsel

2. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline

3, Benzene, Toluene, Xylenes and Ethylbenzene
4, Semivolatile Organic Compounds

5. Chlorinated Hydrocarbons

@ Twa samples of the excavated soil to be remediated, One of these will
be taken at the beginning of the remediation process and the other will
be taken after the remediation has run for approximately three months.
Each of these two samples will be tested for the following constituents:

1. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Diesel

2. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline

3. Benzene, Toluene, Xylenes and Ethylbenzene
4, Semivolatile Organic Compounds

5. Chlorinated Hydrocarbons

s ‘Two samples of excavated soil. One of these will be taken after the
remediation has run for one month and the other will be taken after
the remediation has run for two months. Each of these samples will
be analyzed for hydrocarbou identification. This analysis is not as
comprehensive as the suite of analyses listed above; however, this test
will provide key information about the effectiveness of the remediation
at a lower cost.

Task 4: Prepare Report of Findings, Century West will prepare a report that
documents the excavation and remediation activities at the subject site. This
report will present the analytical results of all soil and water samples analyzed
and will summarize the effectiveness of the soil cleanup effort. This report
will be prepared for submittal to the Alameda County Environmental Health
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Department.

Project Schedule

prior 1~ conducting excavation of the waste ol UST so that you can be presens if you wish,
with your approval,

W appreciate this opportunity to preseat this approach for your consideration. Please
contact us if thet. s:e any questions or if additional information is needed.

Very traly yours,

CUNTURY WEST ENGINEERING

0 ; "
R‘ . ,’&fa‘-ﬁ.ﬁi}l me J

Lo, YL Gribi

-

Siait Geologist

N P
: }‘f‘ﬁﬂﬁfé\z&‘m ) (5\ .
David R. Yogi, 3, RCE
Project Manager

JEG/DRY:ct

cor Verl's Construction, Ing.
Mr. Johnny Lin

Mr. L. « uid like 10 begin this project on Thursday, January 17, 1990, We will contact you-

Unless .o hear from you beforehand, we will assume that the tasks outlined above mect

;
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Pursuant to our recent phone conversations, Century West is submitting this letter which
describes the planned excavation and remediation activities to be carried out at the subject
site. We are submitting this letter on behalf of Mr. Johnny Lin, the site owner. The
purpose of the activities described in this letter is to remove and remediate on-site
hydrocarbon laden soil that was discovered by Verl’s Construction, Inc. (VCI) during the
ecent removal of one waste oil UST at the subject site. Century West will work with VCI
. - i ‘13
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—o Our understanding of the subject site is as follows: ~
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Liog= E§§ One 200-gallon waste oil underground storage tank (UST) was removed at the
3T subject site by VCI in October 1990. One soil sample was taken of soil below
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>~ ¥ the UST and contained volatile organic compounds, polynuclear aromatics,
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/> «¢ and chlorinated hydrocarbons.
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& I &R § UST removal activities and is aware of the level of hydrocarbon compounds
1O oy ¥ found in the soil. The Alameda County Environmental Health, acting under
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Approach

The most important step in cleaning up this site is to remove all contaminated soil above
ground water. Because contamination from a leaking UST generally moves from the UST
down to ground water, removal of the UST and associated contaminated soil above ground
water effectively arrests the downward migration of these fuel products. Because of the high
level of contaminants in the soil, off-site disposal of these soils would involve hauling the
soil to a Class I (hazardous substances) landfill at considerable cost (in excess of $200 per
ton). Therefore, on-site treatment of these soils appears to be the least costly option for
remediating the soil.

Because the stockpiled soil on-site appears to contain only hydrocarbon contaminants (based
on chemical test results conducted during the UST removal), we believe a process involving
aeration and microbial biodegradation can be used to reduce these contaminant levels in
the excavated soil. This process is similar to composting and involves mixing the soil with
nutrients such as manure, nitrogen, and phosphorus, and allowing naturally occurring
hydrocarbon-consuming microbial populations to reduce the hydrocarbon contaminants in
the soil to significantly lower levels, possibly to undetectable levels. After the soil is treated
by this process, it can either be hauled to a Class II (designated waste) landfill or used to
fill the UST excavation.

Scope of Work

Century West will work closely with Verl’s Construction, Inc. (VCI) during the soil
excavation and remediation activities. Century West will not be responsible for any site
safety or building settling issues or any other construction related issues. In order to
satisfactorily complete the excavation and remediation activities, Century West will perform
the following tasks:

= Task 1: Regulatory Guidance and Planning. Century West will provide
regulatory guidance to Johnny Lin and VCI sufficient to obtain excavation and

remediation of accessible contaminated soil. Regulatory guidance will include
advice on state and local (ie. Alameda County Environmental Health
Department) regulatory requirements.

= Task 2: Soil Excavation and Remediation Monitoring. During excavation
activities, Century West will monitor and record the work progress. In
addition to site observations, Century West will monitor organic vapors using
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a portable Photoionization Detector (PID). Century West will log each
excavation pit, recording the following data: (1) Soil types by Unified Soil
Classification; (2) Stratigraphic relationships (i.e. layering) of soil units,
wherever possible; (3) Presence or absence of contamination using sight,
smell and PID; and (4) Presence or absence of ground water. In addition,
Century West will provide photos that document the excavation and
remediation activities.

After excavating the UST pit to a maximum of 8 feet by 12 feet by 9 feet
deep, Century West will conduct a soil gas survey of the excavation pit using
a portable PID. If the soil gas survey indicates the presence of contamination
in the excavation, then additional excavation beyond the scope of this
proposal may be required and Century West will consult with Mr. Lin. If the
soil gas survey indicates that all contamination has been removed, then
Century West will collect two soil samples, one at each end of the pit at or
near the pit bottom. All soil samples will be collected using State-approved
methods.

VCI will mix the excavated soil with manure and nutrients and place it on a
30-foot by 25-foot remediation pad. VCI will construct this remediation pad
in the following manner: (1) Visqueen will be spread out on the asphalt
parking area; (2) Timbers will be placed around the visqueen as a berm; (3)
Approximately 12 tons of clean sand will be spread evenly on the visqueen;
(4) The mixture of soil, manure, and nutrients will be spread evenly on top
of the sand layer; and (5) Plastic sheeting will be used to cover the
remediation pad. During the remediation, the soil will be tilled and sprayed
to supply oxygen and water.

The purpose of on-site biodegradation and aeration is to reduce gasoline
soil to be used to backfill the excavation or disposed to a Class II or Class III
landfill at least cost. The biodegradation and aeration process is dependant
principally on: (1) imitial concentrations of hydrocarbon constituents in the
soil; (2) indigenous microbial populations in the soil; and (3) ambient weather
conditions such as temperature, humidity, and wind speed. Because these
factors are not known at this time, the time period required for complete soil
remediation can not be predicted. However, for the purposes of this proposal,
we will assume that the remediation process will be completed in a three-
month period. During the three-month life of the remediation phase, Century

~>
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West will take one soil sample each month, for a total of three samples.
These samples will be used to assess the effectiveness of the remediation
effort.

Task 3: Chemical Testing of Soil Samples. During Task 2, Century West will
test a total of six soil samples as follows:

® Two soil samples taken at opposite ends of the excavation pit to verify
the level of cleanup will be analyzed for the following constituents:

1. Total Petrolenum Hydrocarbons-Diesel

2. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline

3. Benzene, Toluene, Xylenes and Ethylbenzene
4. Semivolatile Organic Compounds

5. Chlorinated Hydrocarbons

° Two samples of the excavated soil to be remediated. One of these will
be taken at the beginning of the remediation process and the other will
be taken after the remediation has run for approximately three months.
Each of these two samples will be tested for the following constituents:

1. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Diesel

2. Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons-Gasoline

3. Benzene, Toluene, Xylenes and Ethylbenzene
4, Semivolatile Organic Compounds

5. Chlorinated Hydrocarbons

. Two samples of excavated soil. One of these will be taken after the
remediation has run for one month and the other will be taken after
the remediation has run for two months. Each of these samples will
be analyzed for hydrocarbon identification. This analysis is not as
comprehensive as the suite of analyses listed above; however, this test
will provide key information about the effectiveness of the remediation
at a lower cost.

Task 4: Prepare Report of Findings. Century West will prepare a report that
documents the excavation and remediation activities at the subject site. This

report will present the analytical results of all soil and water samples analyzed
and will summarize the effectiveness of the soil cleanup effort. This report
will be prepared for submittal to the Alameda County Environmental Health
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Mr. Lin would like to begin this project on Thursday, January 1@@6 will contact you
prior to conducting excavation of the waste oil UST so that you e present if you wish.
Unless we hear from you beforehand, we will assume that the tasks outlined above meet
with your approval.

We appreciate this opportunity to present this approach for your consideration. Please
contact us if there are any questions or if additional information is needed.

Very truly yours,
CENTURY WEST ENGINEERING

sl

James E. Gribi
Staff Geologist

David R. Yogl,gf,g ﬁl

Project Manager

JEG/DRY:ct

cc:  Verl’s Construction, Inc.
Mr. Johnny Lin
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CERTIFICATE OF DISPOSAL
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OCTOBER 01, 1890

H & H $hip Service Company hereby certifies to VERL‘S CONSTRUCTION

vt e B A S e et A el el SRS S A

. The storage tank(s), size(s) ONE (1) 550 GALS.
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removed from the WIﬁDSOR SOUARE

S D e — e ko S S N, e AT P M ik ek L AR i AP P S SR

SAN LEANDRO, CALIFORNIA
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ware’ transported to H & H Ship Service Company, 220 China Basin 5%&.,
Zan Ifranc:.sca, California 943107.

4. The following tank(s), H & H Job Number 6024

T S e e Sy e LoD N WL M S 1 g b e

have been steamed cleaned, cut with approximately 2/ X 2/ holes,
rendered harmless and d:spcsed of asg szcrap metal.

3. Disposal site: SCHNITZER STEEL, QARKLAND, CALIFORNIA.
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4. The foregoing method of destruction/disposal is suitable for the
materials involved, and fully complies with all applicable
%egulatory and permit reguirements.

5. Sheuld you require further information, please call

{41%) B543~4835,

Very Truly Yours,

oy
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